#### THERANOS, INC.

#### MINUTES OF A MEETING

#### OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

# Tuesday, October 8, 2013

Pursuant to notice duly given or waived, a regular meeting of the Board of Directors (the "*Board*") of Theranos, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "*Company*"), was held on Tuesday, October 8, 2013, beginning at 9:00 a.m. (Pacific Time) at the Company Offices located at 1601 S. California Ave., Palo Alto, California. Present at all or parts of the meeting in person were Directors Sunny Balwani, Elizabeth Holmes, Henry A. Kissinger, Richard M. Kovacevich, James N. Mattis, Samuel Nunn, William J. Perry, Gary Roughead and George P. Shultz. Also present was Company counsel David Boies. Mr. Balwani was appointed to act as secretary of the meeting.

After stating that a quorum of the Board was present and that the meeting had been duly noticed and convened, Ms. Holmes called the meeting to order.

# New Directors

The Board welcomed new Directors Richard Kovacevich and James Mattis to the Board.

# Amendments to Constitutive Documents and Corporate Agreements

Mr. Boies provided the Board with a detailed review of the proposed amendments to the Company's Certificate of Incorporation, Bylaws, Series C-1 Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, Investors' Rights Agreement and Voting Agreement (attached hereto as Exhibit A-1, Exhibit A-2, Exhibit A-3, Exhibit A-4 and Exhibit A-5, respectively) and the termination of the Company's Amended and Restated Co-Sale Agreement. Mr. Boies

also disussed the Company's governance structure and Delaware law in the context of these amendments, including the Directors' duty of loyalty. The Board then had a detailed discussion regarding these matters, all the associated ammendments, and the rationale therefore, and agreed that they were in the best interest of the Company. In light of the additional rights such matters would grant Ms. Holmes, the Board discussed its desire to establish a special committee of the Board, consisting only of Directors who are independent of the Company's management and Ms. Holmes, and who are disinterested and independent with respect to the consideration of such matters, to further determine whether such matters are in the best interests of the Company and to make its recommendation to the Board. The Board then discussed that if the special committee were to determine such matters to be in the best interests of the Company, the Board would enter into a unanimous written consent to approve such matters. Ms. Holmes suggested and the Board agreed such approval be conditioned upon the approval of a majority of the outstanding shares of (i) the capital stock of the Company, (ii) each class and series of capital stock of the Company, (iii) the capital stock of the Company held by stockholders who are independent of Ms. Holmes, and (iv) the common stock held by stockholders who are independent of Ms. Holmes.

# Strategic Plan

Ms. Holmes presented the Board with an overview of the Company's performance against its strategic goals for 2013 and discussed the announcement of the Company's partnership with Walgreens. The Board then discussed the Company's approach to its retail launch and the associated steps it was taking to build a strong foundation on which to grow for the long-term. Ms. Holmes then reviewed with the Board the trade secret

elements of the Company's work. Certain matters discussed with the Board which the Company needed to protect from public disclosure for competitive reasons were highlighted. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued among the Directors regarding the Company's strategic plan.

# Commercial Overview

Ms. Holmes then provided the Board with an overview of the Company's strategy for growth and business model, including its policy with respect to its physician-directed testing and the contracts being put in place with insurance partners. Ms. Holmes also informed the Board of the status of the Company's ongoing efforts to build out its commercial operations, as well as its work with various thought leaders to develop certain applications of its products.

The Board had a discussion regarding the advisability of the Company retaining security for Ms. Holmes due to the nature of the Company's business. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued among the Directors regarding this commercial update.

# Real Estate Overview

Ms. Holmes then provided an overview of the Company's existing real estate investment plans, construction status and potential new locations. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued regarding this real estate update.

# Personnel Overview

Ms. Holmes updated the Board on the Company's personnel growth and recruiting efforts, emphasizing the Company's approach to growing the Company through internal promotion. Questions were asked, and a full discussion then ensued among the Directors about this personnel update.

Theranos Confidential

3

# Regulatory Overview

Ms. Holmes then presented the Board with an overview of the Company's interactions with various regulatory agencies, including performance, the status of pending matters and discussions and other communications with regulatory agencies. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued among the Directors regarding this regulatory update.

#### Commercial Overview

Ms. Holmes provided the Board with an update regarding the Company's ongoing commercial initiatives, including its efforts to begin rolling out its retail lab infrastructure and to design systems to serve physicians. Ms. Holmes discussed with the Board the Company's work to realize savings for Medicare and Medicaid as well as the Company's longer term growth strategies and strategy around international deployment. Ms. Holmes also provided the Board with an overview of the Company's work with various government programs. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued among the Directors regarding this commercial update.

# **Product Overview**

Ms. Holmes presented the Board with an overview of the Company's products and their certification status and reviewed the Company's laboratory standard operating procedures, quality standards, audit results and test performance and validation data. Ms. Holmes then updated the Board with the Company's product and technology developments, including chemistry, hardware and software developments, and the Company's work with infectious diseases. Ms. Holmes also discussed with the Board the

Theranos Confidential

4

Company's production investments and timelines and its investments in production facilities. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued among the Directors regarding this product update.

# Finance Overview

Ms. Holmes reviewed with the Board the Company's historical and projected financial statements and discussed the Company's strategy for infrastructure investments and growth, including the fact that the Company has historically financed its capital equipment purchases and other growth with cash from operations instead of debt. Ms. Holmes discussed with the Board the Company's efforts to be compliant with elements of Sarbanes-Oxley and other regulations, notwithstanding the Company's status as a private corporation. Ms. Holmes then reviewed with the Directors the Company's Insurance Policies and Coverage and the capitalization table of the Company. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued among the Directors regarding this finance update.

# Intellectual Property Discussion

Ms. Holmes then reviewed with the Board the Company's patent portfolio. Mr. Boies discussed with the Board the Company's ongoing efforts to defend its intellectual property. Questions were asked, and a full discussion ensued among the Directors regarding this intellectual property update.

#### Governance Discussion

The Board then had a general discussion regarding the governance of the Company in light of the proposed amendments to the Company's constitutive documents and other corporate agreements. The Board discussed that these amendments were necessary to

ensure Ms. Holmes continue to control the Company as the Company continued to take in outside investments necessary for its growth. The Board then had a general discussion regarding the fact that it was of the utmost importance to both large and small shareholders of the Company that Ms. Holmes retain control of the Company and that the investments of shareholders in the Company were premised on Elizabeth maintaining control. The Board discussed ways to structure the ownership of the Company for the long-term, including potential new investment sources that would both foster future growth and give the Company the opportunity to repurchase shares of existing shareholders. The Board agreed that it is critical to the best interests of the Company for Ms. Holmes to retain control of the Company so that Ms. Holmes and the Company may properly realize her long-term vision for the Company, and the Board approved the grant to Ms. Holmes of a both a golden share as well as high-vote shares of stock of the Company. Ms. Holmes discussed that she had previously not implemented a high-vote model because she desired to earn her ownership in the Company through her compensation, which was taken in stock rather than cash. Ms. Holmes discussed her desire that the golden share approach not be taken if the high-vote shares approach is taken, and that the majority of the minority of the Company's shareholders approve any grant of a golden share or high-vote shares even though such approval was not required.

The Board then further discussed the establishment of an Executive Committee in the context of these disucssions and structural updates, consisting of Ms. Holmes and Mr. Balwani, to which much of the Board's decision-making authority would be delegated. The Board also discussed updates to the indemnification agreements for each of the Directors, as well as making periodic increases to the Company's D&O coverage. The Board then

had a detailed discussion regarding the carveouts to these indemnification agreements and D&O coverage, including a breach of the Directors' duty of loyalty to the Company by engaging in competitive or other harmful behaviors to the Company and a breach of the Directors' confidentiality obligations to the Company.

The Board then reviewed and approved the charter of the Executive Committee attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The Board then discussed potential additional Directors and the Board's intent to approve the minutes of this Board meeting by unanimous written consent unless reviewed in an person meeting. The Board also discussed potential dates for future Board meetings.

The Board had a general discussion about the fair market value of the Company's common stock and its valuation methodologies, its most recent 409A valuation, the exercise prices of the option grants of the Company and a right of first refusal to repurchase shares of Company stock held by employees.

A discussion ensued regarding allowing Mr. Kissinger's options to vest if he were to pass away, and management committed to put certain protections in place in recognition of his contributions to the Company.

# Approval of Interested Party Transaction

After discussion and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolutions were adopted by all Directors in attendance:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 144 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, no contract or transaction between the Company and one or more officers or directors of the Company, or any other corporation, partnership, association or other organization in which one or

more of the officers or directors of the Company is an officer or director of, or has a financial interest in (any such party is referred to herein individually as an "Interested Party," and any such contract or transaction is referred to herein as an "Interested Party Transaction"), shall be void or voidable solely for that reason, or solely beacause the director or officer is present at or participates in the meeting of the Board that authorized the Interested Party Transaction or solely because the vote of any such director is counted for such porpose, if (i) the material facts as to the director's or officers' relationship or interest and as to the contract are disclosed or are known to the Board, and the Board in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by affirmative votes of a majority of the disinterested directors, even though the disinterested directors be less than a quorum, (ii) the material facts as to the director's or officer's relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the stockholders entitled to vote thereon, and the contract or transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the stockholders, or (iii) the contract or transaction is fair as to the Company as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified by the Board or the stockholders.

WHEREAS, it is hereby disclosed or made known to the Board that Richard Kovacevich, who will purchase shares of the Company's Series C-1 Preferred Stock pursuant to the Amended and Restated Purchase Agreement (the "Financing"), is a director of the Company and is therefore, an Interested Party, and the Financing is an Interested Party Transaction.

WHEREAS, the members of the Board are aware of the material facts related to the Financing and have had an adequate opportunity to ask questions regarding, and investigate

**Theranos Confidential** 

8

the nature, and the relationship and/or interests, of the Interested Party in connection with

the Financing.

WHEREAS, after careful consideration, the undersigned members of the Board have

determined in good faith that the terms and conditions of the proposed Financing are fair,

just and reasonable as to the Company and that it is in the best interests of the Company

and its stockholders to enter into the Financing.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that each member of the Board in good faith hereby

approves and consents to the Financing and deems it to be in the best interests of the

Company and its stockholders.

Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was duly

adjourned.

Sunny Balwani, Secretary

**Theranos Confidential** 

9

Exhibit A-1

(See attached)

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED

# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

#### THERANOS, INC.

Theranos, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "*Corporation*"), certifies that:

- A. The name of the Corporation is Theranos, Inc. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name RealTime Cures, Inc. The Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on April 13, 2004.
- B. The first Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted on June 24, 2004, the second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted on December 15, 2004, the third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted on February 2, 2006, the fourth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted on October 12, 2006, and the fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted on June 30, 2010 in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- C. This sixth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with Sections 228, 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and restates, integrates and further amends the provisions of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.
- D. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is amended and restated to read as set forth in EXHIBIT A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Theranos, Inc. has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate
of Incorporation to be signed by Elizabeth Holmes, a duly authorized officer of the Corporation, on
, 2013.

Elizabeth Holmes, Chief Executive Officer

# **EXHIBIT A**

#### ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is Theranos, Inc.

#### ARTICLE II

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE III

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of the registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is nine hundred fifty million (950,000,000), consisting of seven hundred twenty-five million (725,000,000) shares of Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share (the "Common Stock"), and two hundred twenty-five million (225,000,000) shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share. The first series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series A Preferred Stock" and shall consist of forty six million three hundred twenty thousand forty-five (46,320,045) shares. The second series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series B Preferred Stock" and shall consist of fifty four million one hundred sixty-two thousand nine hundred sixty-five (54,162,965) shares. The third series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series C Preferred Stock" and shall consist of fifty eight million eight hundred ninety-six thousand one hundred five (58,896,105) shares. The fourth series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series C-1 Preferred Stock" and shall consist of forty-three million five (43,000,005) shares. Another series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series Independent Preferred Stock") and shall consist of one (1) share. Additional series of Preferred Stock may be designated from time to time in accordance with the provisions set forth in this Article IV (the "Additional Preferred Stock").

Effective immediately upon the filing of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Filing Date") and without any further action on the part of the Corporation or any stockholder, each one (1) share of Common Stock that is issued and outstanding on the Filing Date shall be split into five (5) shares of Common Stock and each one (1) share of Preferred Stock that is issued and outstanding on the Filing Date shall be split into five (5) shares of Preferred Stock of the same series, without increasing or decreasing the amount of stated capital or paid-in surplus of the Corporation (the "Forward Split"). The Forward Split shall be effected on a certificate-bycertificate basis, and any fractional shares shall be rounded down to the nearest whole share. On the Filing Date, each record holder of a certificate shall be deemed to be the holder of record of the shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock as the case may be, converted in the Forward Split,

notwithstanding that the certificates representing such shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock, as the case may be, shall not have been surrendered at the office of the Corporation. The Corporation shall, upon request of each record holder of a certificate, issue and deliver to such holder in exchange for such certificate a new certificate representing the increased number of shares. All references to numbers of shares and all per share amounts set forth in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation have been revised to reflect the Forward Split, and, accordingly, no further adjustment pursuant to the terms of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be made as a result of the Forward Split.

The shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Corporation's Board of Directors (the "Board") is authorized, by filing a certificate pursuant to the applicable law of the State of Delaware (each such certificate filed in accordance with the terms of this paragraph, as it may be amended from time to time, a "Certificate of Designation"), to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series, and to fix the designation, powers, preferences and rights of the shares of each such series and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including but not limited to the fixing or alteration of the dividend rights, dividend rate, conversion rights, voting rights, rights and terms of redemption (including sinking fund provisions), the redemption price or prices, and the liquidation preferences of any wholly unissued series of shares of Preferred Stock; and to increase or decrease the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issue of shares of that series, but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding. In case the number of shares of any series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status which they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

#### ARTICLE V

The terms and provisions of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock are as follows:

- 1. Definitions. For purposes of this ARTICLE V, the following definitions shall apply:
- (a) "Conversion Price" shall mean \$0.15 per share for the Series A Preferred Stock, \$0.18463 per share for the Series B Preferred Stock, \$0.564 per share for the Series C Preferred Stock, \$3.00 per share for the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.01 per share for the Series Independent Preferred Stock and, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, the per share Conversion Price set forth in the Certificate of Designation or an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation (the "Certificate of Amendment") for such series of Additional Preferred Stock (in each case of the foregoing, subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations and as otherwise set forth elsewhere herein).
- (b) "Convertible Securities" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness, shares or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.
  - (c) "Corporation" shall mean Theranos, Inc.

-2-

- (d) "Distribution" shall mean the transfer of cash or other property without consideration whether by way of dividend or otherwise, other than dividends on Common Stock payable in Common Stock, or the purchase or redemption of shares of the Corporation for cash or property other than: (i) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Corporation or its subsidiaries upon termination of their employment or services pursuant to agreements providing for the right of said repurchase, (ii) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Corporation or its subsidiaries pursuant to rights of first refusal contained in agreements providing for such right, (iii) any redemption pursuant to Section 7 below, and (iv) any other repurchase or redemption of capital stock of the Corporation approved by the Board or by the holders of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock of the Corporation voting together as a single class on an as-converted basis.
- (e) "Liquidation Preference" shall mean \$0.15 per share for the Series A Preferred Stock, \$0.18463 per share for the Series B Preferred Stock, \$0.564 per share for the Series C Preferred Stock, \$3.00 per share for the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.01 per share for the Series Independent Preferred Stock and, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, the per share Liquidation Preference for such series of Additional Preferred Stock set forth in the Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock (in each case, subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations as set forth elsewhere herein).
- (f) "*Options*" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire Common Stock or Convertible Securities.
- (g) "Original Issue Price" shall mean \$0.15 per share for the Series A Preferred Stock, \$0.18463 per share for the Series B Preferred Stock, \$0.564 per share for the Series C Preferred Stock, \$3.00 per share for the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.01 per share for the Series Independent Preferred Stock and, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, the per share Original Issue Price set forth in the Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock (in each case, subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations as set forth elsewhere herein).
- (h) "*Preferred Stock*" shall mean the Series A Preferred Stock, the Series B Preferred Stock, the Series C Preferred Stock, the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, the Series Independent Preferred Stock and the Additional Preferred Stock, if any.
- (i) "Recapitalization" shall mean any stock dividend, stock split, combination of shares, reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other similar event.

- 2. <u>Dividends</u>. Except, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, as and to the extent otherwise expressly provided in a Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock, the holders of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of the Corporation shall be entitled to receive dividends when, as and if declared by the Board out of any assets at the time legally available therefor:
- (a) <u>Non-Cash Distributions</u>. Whenever a Distribution provided for in this **Section** 2 shall be payable in property other than cash, the value of such Distribution shall be deemed to be the fair market value of such property as determined in good faith by the Board
- (b) <u>Consent to Certain Distributions</u>. If Section 500 of the California Corporations Code is applicable to a distribution made by the Corporation to holders of Common Stock, then such section shall not apply, without regard to the "preferential dividends arrears amount" or any "preferential rights amount" (as such terms may be defined in Section 500(b) of the California General Corporation Law), if such distribution constitutes a distribution made by the Corporation in connection with (i) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Corporation or its subsidiaries upon termination of their employment or services pursuant to agreements providing for the right of said repurchase, (ii) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Corporation or its subsidiaries pursuant to rights of first refusal contained in agreements providing for such right, (iii) any redemption pursuant to Section 7 below, and (iv) any other repurchase or redemption of capital stock of the Corporation approved by the Board or by the holders of Common and Preferred Stock of the Corporation voting together as a single class on an as-converted basis.
- 3. <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. Except, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, as and to the extent otherwise expressly provided in a Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock:
- (a) <u>Liquidation Preference</u>. Subject to the right of the holders of any shares of any series of Additional Preferred Stock ranking on a parity with, or prior and superior to, the shares of any other series of Preferred Stock with respect to payments upon liquidation:
- Corporation, either voluntary or involuntary, after payment of the Liquidation Preference specified for any Additional Preferred Stock ranking senior to such series as to liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation in the applicable Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series, the holders of the Series C-1 Preferred Stock and the Series C Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series Independent Preferred Stock or Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of Series C-1 Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock held by them equal to the sum of (i) the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series C Preferred Stock or Series C-1 Preferred Stock, as applicable, and (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends (if any) on such share of Series C Preferred Stock or Series C-1 Preferred Stock, as applicable. If upon the

-4-

liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to the holders of the Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full amounts specified in this **Section 3(a)(i)** or in any applicable Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment with respect to Additional Preferred Stock, then the entire assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed pro rata among the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock and the holders of the Series C-1 Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this **Section 3(a)(i)** and the applicable provisions of any applicable Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment with respect to Additional Preferred Stock.

(ii) After payment of the Liquidation Preference specified for the Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock to the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock pursuant to Section 3(a)(i) and specified for any Additional Preferred Stock ranking senior to such series as to liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation in the applicable Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series, the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, with equal priority and on a pro rata basis, and prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holder of the Series Independent Preferred Stock or the Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of Series A Preferred Stock equal to the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series A Preferred Stock and for each share of Series B Preferred Stock the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series B Preferred Stock plus, in each case, all declared but unpaid dividends (if any) on such share of Series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock. If upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full amounts specified in this Section 3(a)(ii), then the entire assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed first with equal priority and pro rata among the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 3(a)(ii), and second (and only after and to the extent that payment in full of all amounts receivable by holders of the Series B Preferred Stock under this Section 3(a)(ii) has been made) with equal priority and pro rata among the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 3(a)(ii).

Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock to the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock pursuant to **Section 3(a)(i)**, specified for the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock pursuant to **Section 3(a)(ii)**, and specified for any Additional Preferred Stock ranking senior to such series as to liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation in the applicable Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series, the holder of the Series Independent Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the remaining assets of the Corporation to the holders of the Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of Series Independent Preferred Stock equal to the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series Independent Preferred Stock.

- (b) Remaining Assets. After the payment or setting aside for payment to the holders of Preferred Stock of the full amounts specified in Section 3(a) above and as may be specified in one or more Certificates of Designation or Certificate of Amendment with respect to one or more series of Additional Preferred Stock, the entire remaining assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed with equal priority and pro rata among holders of the Preferred Stock (excluding shares of Series A Preferred Stock and Series Independent Preferred Stock) and Common Stock in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them, with such shares of Preferred Stock (excluding for the avoidance of doubt shares of Series A Preferred Stock and Series Independent Preferred Stock) being treated for this purpose as if they had been converted to shares of Common Stock at the then applicable Conversion Rate (as defined below).
- (c) <u>Shares not Treated as Both Preferred Stock and Common Stock in any Distribution</u>. Shares of Preferred Stock shall not be entitled to be converted into shares of Common Stock in order to participate in any Distribution, or series of Distributions, as shares of Common Stock, without first foregoing participation in the Distribution, or series of Distributions, as shares of Preferred Stock.
- (d) Reorganization. Unless waived in writing by the holders of at least sixty percent (60%) of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock of the Corporation voting together as a single class on an as-converted basis, for purposes of this Section 3, a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation shall be deemed to be occasioned by, or to include, (a) the acquisition of the Corporation by another entity by means of any transaction or series of related transactions to which the Corporation is party (including, without limitation, any stock acquisition, reorganization, merger or consolidation but excluding any sale of stock for capital raising purposes) other than a transaction or series of transactions in which the holders of the voting securities of the Corporation outstanding immediately prior to such transaction continue to retain (either by such voting securities remaining outstanding or by such voting securities being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity), as a result of shares in the Corporation held by such holders immediately prior to such transaction, at least a majority of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Corporation or such surviving entity outstanding immediately after such transaction or series of transactions; (b) a sale, lease or other conveyance of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation (excluding any transaction or series of transactions between or among the Corporation and any wholly owned subsidiary or subsidiaries); or (c) any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary.
- (e) <u>Valuation of Non-Cash Consideration</u>. If any assets of the Corporation distributed to stockholders in connection with any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation are other than cash, then the value of such assets shall be their fair market value as determined in good faith by the Board, <u>except that</u> any publicly-traded securities to be distributed to stockholders in a liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation shall be valued as follows:
- (i) If the securities are then traded on a national securities exchange or the Nasdag Stock Market (or a similar national quotation system), then the value of the securities shall

Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation October 8 2013

be deemed to be the average of the closing prices of the securities on such exchange or system over the ten (10) trading day period ending five (5) trading days prior to the Distribution;

(ii) if the securities are actively traded over-the-counter, then the value of the securities shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid prices of the securities over the ten (10) trading day period ending five (5) trading days prior to the Distribution.

In the event of a merger or other acquisition of the Corporation by another entity, the Distribution date shall be deemed to be the date such transaction closes.

For the purposes of this **subsection** 3(e), "trading day" shall mean any day which the exchange or system on which the securities to be distributed are traded is open and "closing prices" or "closing bid prices" shall be deemed to be: (i) for securities traded primarily on the New York Stock Exchange, the American Stock Exchange or Nasdaq, the last reported trade price or sale price, as the case may be, at 4:00 p.m., New York time, on that day and (ii) for securities listed or traded on other exchanges, markets and systems, the market price as of the end of the regular hours trading period that is generally accepted as such for such exchange, market or system. If, after the date hereof, the benchmark times generally accepted in the securities industry for determining the market price of a stock as of a given trading day shall change from those set forth above, the fair market value shall be determined as of such other generally accepted benchmark times.

- 4. <u>Conversion</u>. Except, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, as and to the extent otherwise expressly provided in a Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock, the holders of the Preferred Stock shall have conversion rights as follows (the "*Conversion Rights*"):
- (a) <u>Right to Convert</u>. Each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share at the office of the Corporation or any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock, into that number of fully-paid, non-assessable shares of Common Stock determined by dividing the Original Issue Price for the relevant series by the Conversion Price for such series. (The number of shares of Common Stock into which each share of Preferred Stock of a series may be converted is hereinafter referred to as the "Conversion Rate" for each such series.) Upon any decrease or increase in the Conversion Price for any series of Preferred Stock, as described in this **Section** 4, the Conversion Rate for such series shall be appropriately increased or decreased.
- (b) <u>Automatic Conversion</u>. Each share of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock shall automatically be converted into fully-paid, non-assessable shares of Common Stock at the then effective Conversion Rate for such share (i) immediately prior to the closing of a firm commitment underwritten initial public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), covering the offer and sale of the Corporation's Common Stock, provided that the offering price per share is not less than \$1.128 (as adjusted for Recapitalizations) (a "Qualified IPO") or (ii) upon the receipt by the Corporation of a written request for such conversion from the holders of a majority of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock of the Corporation voting

-7-

together as a single class on an as-converted basis (including the affirmative vote of the holder of the share of Series Independent Preferred Stock), or, if later, the effective date for conversion specified in such requests (each of the events referred to in (i) and (ii) are referred to herein as an "Automatic Conversion Event"). The share of Series Independent Preferred Stock shall not automatically convert pursuant to this Section 4(b).

(c) Mechanics of Conversion. No fractional shares of Common Stock shall be issued upon conversion of Preferred Stock. In lieu of any fractional shares to which the holder would otherwise be entitled, the Corporation shall pay cash equal to such fraction multiplied by the then fair market value of a share of Common Stock as determined by the Board. For such purpose, all shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder of Preferred Stock shall be aggregated, and any resulting fractional share of Common Stock shall be paid in cash. Before any holder of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into full shares of Common Stock, and to receive certificates therefor, he shall either (A) surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock or (B) notify the Corporation or its transfer agent that such certificates have been lost, stolen or destroyed and execute an agreement satisfactory to the Corporation to indemnify the Corporation from any loss incurred by it in connection with such certificates, and shall give written notice to the Corporation at such office that he elects to convert the same; provided, however, that on the date of an Automatic Conversion Event, the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock shall be converted automatically without any further action by the holders of such shares and whether or not the certificates representing such shares are surrendered to the Corporation or its transfer agent; provided further, however, that the Corporation shall not be obligated to issue certificates evidencing the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such Automatic Conversion Event unless either the certificates evidencing such shares of Preferred Stock are delivered to the Corporation or its transfer agent as provided above, or the holder notifies the Corporation or its transfer agent that such certificates have been lost, stolen or destroyed and executes an agreement satisfactory to the Corporation to indemnify the Corporation from any loss incurred by it in connection with such certificates. On the date of the occurrence of an Automatic Conversion Event, each holder of record of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock shall be deemed to be the holder of record of the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion, notwithstanding that the certificates representing such shares of Preferred Stock shall not have been surrendered at the office of the Corporation, that notice from the Corporation shall not have been received by any holder of record of shares of such Preferred Stock, or that the certificates evidencing such shares of Common Stock shall not then be actually delivered to such holder.

The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable after such delivery, or after such agreement and indemnification, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Preferred Stock, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which he shall be entitled as aforesaid and a check payable to the holder in the amount of any cash amounts payable as the result of a conversion into fractional shares of Common Stock, plus any declared and unpaid dividends on the converted Preferred Stock. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of such shares of Preferred Stock to be

converted, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock on such date; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that if the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offer of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Act or a merger, sale, financing, or liquidation of the Corporation or other event, the conversion may, at the option of any holder tendering Preferred Stock for conversion, be conditioned upon the closing of such transaction or upon the occurrence of such event, in which case the person(s) entitled to receive the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion of the Preferred Stock shall not be deemed to have converted such Preferred Stock until immediately prior to the closing of such transaction or the occurrence of such event.

# (d) Adjustments to Conversion Price for Diluting Issues.

- (i) <u>Special Definition</u>. For purposes of this paragraph 4(d), "*Additional Shares of Common*" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(iii), deemed to be issued) by the Corporation after the filing of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, other than issuances or deemed issuances of:
- (1) shares of Common Stock upon the conversion of the Preferred Stock;
- (2) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable to officers, directors and employees of, or consultants or advisors to, the Corporation or any subsidiary of the Corporation pursuant to stock grants, option plans, purchase plans, or other employee stock incentive programs or arrangements, in each case, approved by the Board, or upon exercise of options, warrants or other rights to purchase Common Stock granted to such parties pursuant to any such plan or arrangement;
- (3) shares of Common Stock issued upon the exercise or conversion of Options or Convertible Securities outstanding as of the date of the filing of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation;
- (4) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable as a dividend or distribution on Preferred Stock or pursuant to any event for which adjustment is made pursuant to **Section 4(e), 4(f)** or **4(g)** hereof;
  - (5) shares of Common Stock issued in a Qualified IPO;
- (6) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable pursuant to the acquisition of another corporation by the Corporation by merger, purchase of substantially all of the assets or other reorganization or to a joint venture agreement, provided that such issuances are approved by the Board;
- (7) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable to banks, equipment lessors, real property lessors, commercial financial institutions, other comparable persons engaged in the business of making loans pursuant to a debt financing, or service providers pursuant to a debt financing or commercial transaction approved by the Board;

Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation October 8 2013

- (8) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable in connection with any settlement of any action, suit, proceeding or litigation not primarily for purposes of raising capital and approved by the Board;
- (9) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable in connection with sponsored research, collaboration, technology license, development, OEM, marketing or other similar agreements or strategic partnerships not primarily for purposes of raising capital and approved by the Board;
- (10) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable to suppliers or service providers in connection with the provision of goods or services pursuant to transactions not primarily for purposes of raising capital and approved by the Board; and
- (11) shares of Common Stock that are issued or issuable which are otherwise expressly excluded from the definition of "Additional Shares of Common" under this Certificate of Incorporation by written consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of each series of Preferred Stock whose Conversion Price is higher than the price per share of such shares of Common Stock being issued.
- (ii) No Adjustment of Conversion Price. No adjustment in the Conversion Price of a particular series of Preferred Stock shall be made in respect of the issuance of Additional Shares of Common unless the consideration per share (as determined pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(v)) for an Additional Share of Common issued or deemed to be issued by the Corporation is less than the Conversion Price in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to such issue, for such series of Preferred Stock
- Corporation at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities or shall fix a record date for the determination of holders of any class of securities entitled to receive any such Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum number of shares (as set forth in the instrument relating thereto without regard to any provisions contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities or, in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options and the conversion or exchange of the underlying securities, shall be deemed to have been issued as of the time of such issue of the Options and/or Convertible Securities or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, provided that in any such case in which shares are deemed to be issued:
- (1) no further adjustment in the Conversion Price of any series of Preferred Stock shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock in connection with the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities;

-10-

(2) if such Options or Convertible Securities by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any change in the consideration payable to the Corporation or in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof (other than a change pursuant to the anti-dilution provisions of such Options or Convertible Securities such as this **Section 4(d)** or pursuant to Recapitalization provisions of such Options or Convertible Securities such as **Sections 4(e)**, 4(f) and 4(g) hereof), the Conversion Price of each series of Preferred Stock and any subsequent adjustments based thereon shall be recomputed to reflect such change as if such change had been in effect as of the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of the record date with respect thereto);

(3) no readjustment pursuant to clause (2) above shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price of a series of Preferred Stock to an amount above the Conversion Price that would have resulted from any other issuances of Additional Shares of Common and any other adjustments provided for herein between the original adjustment date and such readjustment date;

(4) upon the expiration of any such Options or any rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the Conversion Price of each series of Preferred Stock computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto) and any subsequent adjustments based thereon shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:

(a) in the case of Convertible Securities or Options for Common Stock, the only Additional Shares of Common issued were the shares of Common Stock, if any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of such exercised Options plus the consideration actually received by the Corporation upon such exercise or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities which were actually converted or exchanged, plus the additional consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation upon such conversion or exchange, and

(b) in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, only the Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options, and the consideration received by the Corporation for the Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of such exercised Options, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the Corporation (determined pursuant to **Section 4(d)(v)**) upon the issue of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised; and

(5) if such record date shall have been fixed and such Options or Convertible Securities are not issued on the date fixed therefor, the adjustment previously made in the Conversion Price which became effective on such record date shall be canceled as of the close of business on such record date, and thereafter the Conversion Price shall be adjusted pursuant to this paragraph 4(d)(iii) as of the actual date of their issuance.

Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation October 8 2013

- Adjustment of Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional Shares of Common. In the event that the Corporation shall issue Additional Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(iii)) without consideration or for a consideration per share less than the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred Stock in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, then, the Conversion Price of the affected series of Preferred Stock shall be reduced, concurrently with such issue, to a price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying such Conversion Price by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of shares which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation for the total number of Additional Shares of Common so issued would purchase at such Conversion Price, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of such Additional Shares of Common so issued. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Conversion Price shall not be reduced at such time if the amount of such reduction would be less than \$0.01, but any such amount shall be carried forward, and a reduction will be made with respect to such amount at the time of, and together with, any subsequent reduction which, together with such amount and any other amounts so carried forward, equal \$0.01 or more in the aggregate. For the purposes of this Subsection 4(d)(iv), all shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock and the exercise and/or conversion of any other outstanding Convertible Securities and all outstanding Options shall be deemed to be outstanding.
- (v) <u>Determination of Consideration</u>. For purposes of this **Section** 4(d), the consideration received by the Corporation for the issue (or deemed issue) of any Additional Shares of Common shall be computed as follows:

# (1) Cash and Property. Such consideration shall:

- (a) insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate amount of cash received by the Corporation before deducting any reasonable discounts, commissions or other expenses allowed, paid or incurred by the Corporation for any underwriting or otherwise in connection with such issuance:
- (b) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issue, as reasonably determined in good faith by the Board; and
- (c) in the event Additional Shares of Common Stock are issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (a) and (b) above, as reasonably determined in good faith by the Board.
- (2) Options and Convertible Securities. The consideration per share received by the Corporation for Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been issued pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(iii) shall be determined by dividing

Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation October 8 2013 -12-

- (x) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such consideration) payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities by
- (y) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.
- (e) Adjustments for Subdivisions or Combinations of Common Stock. In the event the outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be subdivided (by stock split, by payment of a stock dividend or otherwise), into a greater number of shares of Common Stock, the Conversion Price of each series of Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such subdivision shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such subdivision, be proportionately decreased. In the event the outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be combined (by reclassification or otherwise) into a lesser number of shares of Common Stock, the Conversion Prices in effect immediately prior to such combination shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such combination, be proportionately increased.
- (f) Adjustments for Subdivisions or Combinations of Preferred Stock. In the event the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock or a series of Preferred Stock shall be subdivided (by stock split, by payment of a stock dividend or otherwise), into a greater number of shares of Preferred Stock, the Conversion Price and Liquidation Preference of the affected series of Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such subdivision shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such subdivision, be proportionately decreased. In the event the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock or a series of Preferred Stock shall be combined (by reclassification or otherwise) into a lesser number of shares of Preferred Stock, the Original Issue Price and Liquidation Preference of the affected series of Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such combination shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such combination, be proportionately increased.
- (g) Adjustments for Reclassification, Exchange and Substitution. Subject to Section 3 above ("Liquidation Rights"), if the Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock shall be changed into the same or a different number of shares of any other class or classes of stock, whether by capital reorganization, reclassification or otherwise (other than a subdivision or combination of shares provided for above), then, in any such event, in lieu of the number of shares of Common Stock which the holders would otherwise have been entitled to receive each holder of such Preferred Stock shall have the right thereafter to convert such shares of Preferred Stock into a number of shares of such other class or classes of stock which a holder of the number of shares of Common Stock deliverable upon conversion of such series of Preferred Stock immediately

before that change would have been entitled to receive in such reorganization or reclassification, all subject to further adjustment as provided herein with respect to such other shares.

- (h) <u>Certificate as to Adjustments</u>. Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the Conversion Price pursuant to this **Section** 4, the Corporation at its expense shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and furnish to each holder of Preferred Stock a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the written request at any time of any holder of Preferred Stock, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a like certificate setting forth (i) such adjustments and readjustments, (ii) the Conversion Price at the time in effect and (iii) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of Preferred Stock
- (i) <u>Waiver of Adjustment of Conversion Price</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any downward adjustment of the Conversion Price of any series of Preferred Stock may be waived by the consent or vote of the holders of the majority of the outstanding shares of such series, voting as a separate series, either before or after the issuance causing the adjustment.
- (j) Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of the Preferred Stock, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock, the Corporation will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purpose.
- 5. <u>Voting</u>. Except, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, as and to the extent otherwise expressly provided in a Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock:
- (a) <u>Restricted Class Voting</u>. Except as required by law, the holders of Preferred Stock and the holders of Common Stock shall vote together and not as separate classes.
- (b) <u>No Series Voting.</u> Except as otherwise expressly provided herein or as required by law, there shall be no series voting.
- (c) <u>Preferred Stock</u>. Each holder of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which the shares of Preferred Stock held by such holder could be converted as of the record date. Each holder of any Additional Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes provided for in a Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock, subject to the affirmative vote of the holder of the share of Series Independent Preferred Stock. Except with respect to any

series of Additional Preferred Stock, the holders of shares of the Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters on which the Common Stock shall be entitled to vote. Each holder of Additional Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on matters provided for in the Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock, subject to the affirmative vote of the holder of the share of Series Independent Preferred Stock. If the Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment is silent, then such series of Additional Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters on which the Common Stock shall be entitled to vote. Fractional votes shall not, however, be permitted and any fractional voting rights resulting from the above formula (after aggregating all shares into which shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder could be converted), shall be disregarded.

- (d) <u>Election of Directors</u>. Except as otherwise provided in the Amended and Restated Voting Agreement dated on or about the date hereof, the directors shall be elected by the holders of a majority of Preferred Stock and Common Stock voting together as a single class on an as converted to Common Stock basis; provided, however, that holders of Additional Preferred Stock shall only be permitted to vote to elect directors if provided for in the Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock
- (e) <u>Increase or Decrease in Authorized Capital Stock</u>. The number of authorized shares of Preferred Stock or Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by an affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of Preferred Stock and Common Stock voting together as a single class on an as converted to Common Stock basis, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the Delaware General Corporation Law (or any successor provision thereto), without a separate vote of the holders of the class or classes the number of authorized shares of which are being increased or decreased.
- (f) <u>Common Stock</u>. Each holder of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote for each share thereof held.
- 6. <u>Reissuance of Preferred Stock.</u> Except, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, as and to the extent otherwise expressly provided in a Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock, in the event that any shares of Preferred Stock shall be converted pursuant to **Section** 4 or otherwise repurchased by the Corporation, the shares so converted, redeemed or repurchased shall be cancelled and shall not be issuable by the Corporation.

# 7. Mandatory Redemption.

(a) The Corporation may, at any time and from time to time, at its option, redeem (for cash, property or rights, including securities of the Corporation or another entity) any or all of the shares of Common Stock, the Series A Preferred Stock, the Series B Preferred Stock, the Series C Preferred Stock and/or the Series C-1 Preferred Stock of the Corporation, out of funds legally available therefor, subject to the notice provisions provided in subsection (b) below and at a price per share as determined in good faith by the Board to be the fair market value of each share ("*Mandatory Redemption*"). For the avoidance of doubt, any redemption pursuant to this **Section** 7

is not required to be conducted on a pro rata basis as among any classes, series or holders. The Corporation may not redeem the share of Series Independent Preferred Stock.

- (b) If the Corporation exercises its right to redeem shares of stock of the Corporation pursuant to this Section 7, it shall fix a date for redemption, and it shall mail a notice of such redemption at least seven (7) days and not more than thirty (30) days prior to the date fixed for redemption to the holders of shares of stock of the Corporation to be so redeemed at their last addresses as the same appear on the books and records of the Corporation. Failure to give such notice by mail or any defect in notice to the holder of any share of stock of the Corporation designated for redemption shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other share of stock of the Corporation. In addition to any information required by law, each notice of redemption shall specify the following: (i) the number of shares of stock of the Corporation to be redeemed; (ii) the date fixed for redemption; and (iii) the redemption price at which such shares are to be redeemed. If notice of redemption has been given as above provided, on and after the date fixed for redemption (unless the Corporation shall default in the payment of the redemption price), such shares shall be deemed no longer outstanding and the holders thereof shall have no right in respect of such shares except the right to receive the redemption price thereof, without interest thereon.
- (c) All certificates evidencing any securities of the Corporation shall bear the following legend or one substantially similar (in addition to any legend otherwise required):

"THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO A MANDATORY REDEMPTION RIGHT IN FAVOR OF THE ISSUER AS SET FORTH IN THE ISSUER'S AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, A COPY OF WHICH MAY BE OBTAINED AT THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE ISSUER."

8. <u>Notices</u>. Except, with respect to any series of Additional Preferred Stock, as and to the extent otherwise expressly provided in a Certificate of Designation or Certificate of Amendment for such series of Additional Preferred Stock, any notice required by the provisions of this ARTICLE V to be given to the holders of Preferred Stock shall be deemed given if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to each holder of record at such holder's address appearing on the books of the Corporation.

# 9. Rights of Series Independent Preferred Stock.

(a) Upon the death or permanent incapacity of the holder of the share of the Series Independent Preferred Stock or upon any purported sale, pledge, transfer, assignment or disposition of the share of Series Independent Preferred Stock to any Person other than its original holder, such share of Series Independent Preferred Stock shall be automatically converted into one share of Common Stock at the then effective Conversion Rate for such share effective immediately, unless (i) the purported sale, pledge, transfer, assignment or disposition of such share was approved by the Board, (ii) the purported sale, pledge, transfer, assignment or disposition of such share was made during the lifetime of the holder of such share to an entity that is controlled by such holder, or

- (iii) upon the death or permanent incapacity of the holder of such share, such share was transferred as previously directed in a writing executed by the holder of such share. A pledge of the share of Series Independent Preferred Stock, prior to default thereunder, which does not grant to the pledgee the power to vote or direct the vote of the pledged share or the power to dispose or direct the disposition of the pledged share prior to a default, without any foreclosure or transfer of ownership, shall not trigger the conversion of such share of Series Independent Preferred Stock. The mechanics of such conversion shall be as provided in **Section 4(c)** of this ARTICLE V.
- (b) In addition to any other vote required by law or this Certificate of Incorporation, the prior affirmative vote or written consent of the holder of the outstanding share of Series Independent Preferred Stock, voting or consenting as a separate class, shall be required to authorize the Corporation (or to authorize or permit any subsidiary of the Corporation to):
  - (i) consolidate or merge with or into any Person;
- (ii) directly or indirectly acquire Stock, Stock Equivalents or assets (including, without limitation, any business or operating unit) of any Person, in each case in a single transaction, or series of related transactions, involving consideration (whether in cash, securities, assets or otherwise, and including debt assumed by the Corporation) paid or delivered by the Corporation in excess of \$1,000,000 (other than acquisitions of securities pursuant to portfolio investment decisions in the ordinary course of business);
- (iii) directly or indirectly sell, convey, transfer, lease, or otherwise dispose of any of the assets of the Corporation (including Stock and Stock Equivalents) or any interest therein to any Person, or permit or suffer any other Person to acquire any interest in any of the respective assets (including Stock and Stock Equivalents or through reinsurance transactions), in each case in a single transaction, or series of related transactions, involving consideration (whether in cash, securities, assets or otherwise, and including debt assumed by any other Person and debt of any entity acquired by such other Person) paid to or received by the Corporation in excess of \$5,000,000 (other than dispositions and transfers of securities pursuant to portfolio investment decisions in the ordinary course of business);
- (iv) directly or indirectly create, incur, assume, guarantee or otherwise be or become liable with respect to debt (including debt of any entity acquired by the Corporation, whether or not such debt is expressly assumed or guaranteed by the Corporation) in excess of \$5,000,000 outstanding at any one time;
- (v) issue any Stock or any Stock Equivalents, except the issuance of shares of Common Stock upon conversion of shares of Preferred Stock pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation or any issuance of Stock or Stock Equivalents which the holder of the Series Independent Preferred Stock (in her capacity as a director of the Corporation) has voted in favor of or has abstained from voting upon;
  - (vi) dissolve, liquidate or wind up the Corporation; or

Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation October 8 2013 -17-

- (vii) alter, amend, terminate or repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with, in each case whether directly or indirectly, or by merger, consolidation, operation of law or otherwise, any provision of this Certificate of Incorporation or the Corporation's Bylaws.
- (c) The holder of the share of the Series Independent Preferred Stock shall have the sole power and authority to:
  - (i) remove any or all directors with or without cause, and
- (ii) fill any newly-created directorships or any vacancy occurring in the Board for any cause.
  - (d) For purposes of this Section 9 of Article V:
- (i) "Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, association or other business entity and any trust, unincorporated organization or government or any agency or political subdivision thereof;
- (ii) "Stock" means shares of capital stock (whether denominated as common stock or preferred), beneficial, partnership or membership interests, participants or other equivalents (regardless of how designated) of or in a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or business trust, whether voting or non-voting; and
- (iii) "Stock Equivalents" means all securities convertible into or exchange for Stock and all warrants, options or other rights to purchase or subscribe for any Stock, whether or not presently convertible, exchangeable or exercisable, and all voting debt.

#### ARTICLE VI

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

#### ARTICLE VII

Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless a stockholder demands election by written ballot at the meeting and before voting begins or unless the Bylaws shall so provide.

#### ARTICLE VIII

Unless otherwise set forth herein, the number of directors which constitute the Board shall be designated in the Bylaws.

#### ARTICLE IX

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws. The fact that such power has been so conferred upon the Board shall not divest the stockholders of the Corporation of the power, nor limit

Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation October 8 2013 -18-

the power of the stockholders to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws. In the event of conflict between a decision by the majority of the outstanding stockholders and the Board, the holder of the Series Independent Preferred Stock, may stay the decision at hand for a period of up to thirty (30) days so as to reach a resolution.

#### ARTICLE X

- 1. To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for a breach of fiduciary duty as a director.
- 2. The Corporation shall indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by law any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he, his testator or intestate is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation or serves or served at any other enterprise as a director or officer at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor to the Corporation.
- 3. Neither any amendment nor repeal of this ARTICLE X, nor the adoption of any provision of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this ARTICLE X, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this ARTICLE X, in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this ARTICLE X, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

#### ARTICLE XI

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside of the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board or in the Bylaws.

#### ARTICLE XII

Unless the Corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, be the sole and exclusive forum for (i) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the Corporation, (ii) any action asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any director or officer of the Corporation to the Corporation or the Corporation's stockholders, (iii) any action asserting a claim against the Corporation arising pursuant to any provision of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) any action asserting a claim against the Corporation governed by the internal affairs doctrine. Any person or entity purchasing or otherwise acquiring or holding any interest in shares of capital stock of the Corporation shall be deemed to have notice of and consented to the provisions of this Article XII.

Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation October 8 2013 -19-

#### ARTICLE XIII

Except as conferred by statute or as authorized by resolution of the Board, the Board from time to time shall determine whether and to what extent and at what times and places and under what conditions and regulations the accounts and books of the Corporation, or any of them, shall be open to the inspection of the stockholders, and no stockholder shall have any right to inspect any account, book, or document of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE XIV

The Corporation reserves the right at any time, and from time to time, to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force or as may be added or inserted, in the manner now and hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of any nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons by and pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are granted subject to the rights reserved in this Article XIV.

# Exhibit A-2

(See attached)

# AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS OF THERANOS, INC.

#### ARTICLE I — MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS

(last amended as of October 2013)

- 1.1 *Place of Meetings*. Meetings of stockholders of Theranos, Inc. (the "Company") shall be held at any place, within or outside the State of Delaware, designated by the Company's board of directors (the "Board"). The Board may, in its sole discretion, determine that a meeting of stockholders shall not be held at any place, but may instead be held solely by means of remote communication as authorized by Section 211(a)(2) of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL"). In the absence of any such designation or determination, stockholders' meetings shall be held at the Company's principal executive office.
- 1.2 Annual Meeting. An annual meeting of stockholders may be held for the election of directors at such date and time as may be designated by resolution of the Board of Directors from time to time. Any other proper business may be transacted at the annual meeting. The Company shall not be required to hold an annual meeting of stockholders provided that (i) the stockholders are permitted to act by written consent under the Company's certificate of incorporation and these bylaws, (ii) the stockholders take action by written consent to elect directors and (iii) the stockholders unanimously consent to such action or, if such consent is less than unanimous, all of the directorships to which directors could be elected at an annual meeting held at the effective time of such action are vacant and are filled by such action.
- 1.3 **Special Meeting**. A special meeting of the stockholders may be called at any time by the Board, chairperson of the Board, chief executive officer or president (in the absence of a chief executive officer), whether or not there exist any vacancies in previously authorized directorships, and may not be called by any other person or persons. No business may be transacted at such special meeting other than the business specified in a notice to stockholders entitled to vote at such meeting.
- 1.4 *Notice of Stockholders' Meetings*. All notices of meetings of stockholders shall be sent or otherwise given in accordance with either **Section 1.5** or **Section 7.1** of these bylaws not less than 10 or more than 60 days before the date of the meeting to each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting. The notice shall specify the place, if any, date and hour of the meeting, the means of remote communication, if any, by which stockholders and proxy holders may be deemed to be present in person and vote at such meeting, and, in the case of a special meeting, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called.
- 1.5 *Manner of Giving Notice; Affidavit of Notice*. Notice of any meeting of stockholders shall be given:
- (i) if mailed, when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, directed to the stockholder at his or her address as it appears on the Company's records; or

(ii) if electronically transmitted as provided in **Section 7.1** of these bylaws.

An affidavit of the secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company or of the transfer agent or any other agent of the Company that the notice has been given by mail or by a form of electronic transmission, as applicable, shall, in the absence of fraud, be prima facie evidence of the facts stated therein

- 1.6 *Quorum*. Except as otherwise provided by law, the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, at each meeting of stockholders the presence in person or by proxy of the holders of shares of stock having a majority of the votes which could be cast by the holders of all outstanding shares of stock entitled to vote at the meeting shall be necessary and sufficient to constitute a quorum. If, however, such quorum is not present or represented at any meeting of the stockholders, then either (i) the chairperson of the meeting, or (ii) the stockholders entitled to vote at the meeting, present in person or represented by proxy, shall have power to adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum is present or represented.
- 1.7 Adjourned Meeting; Notice. Any meeting of stockholders, annual or special, may adjourn from time to time to reconvene at the same or some other place, and notice need not be given of the adjourned meeting if the time, place if any thereof, and the means of remote communications if any by which stockholders and proxy holders may be deemed to be present in person and vote at such adjourned meeting are announced at the meeting at which the adjournment is taken. At the continuation of the adjourned meeting, the Company may transact any business which might have been transacted at the original meeting. If the adjournment is for more than 30 days, or if after the adjournment a new record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each stockholder of record entitled to vote at the meeting.
- 1.8 *Conduct of Business*. Meetings of stockholders shall be presided over by the Chairman of the Board, if any, or in his or her absence by the chief executive officer, or in his or her absence by the Vice Chairman of the Board, if any, or in his or her absence by the President, or in the absence of the foregoing persons by a chairperson designated by the Board of Directors, or in the absence of such designation by a chairperson chosen at the meeting. The Secretary shall act as secretary of the meeting, but in his or her absence the chairperson of the meeting may appoint any person to act as secretary of the meeting. The chairperson of any meeting of stockholders shall determine the order of business and the procedure at the meeting, including such regulation of the manner of voting and the conduct of business.
- 1.9 *Voting*. The stockholders entitled to vote at any meeting of stockholders shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of **Section 1.11** of these bylaws, subject to Section 217 (relating to voting rights of fiduciaries, pledgors and joint owners of stock) and Section 218 (relating to voting trusts and other voting agreements) of the DGCL.

Except as may be otherwise provided in the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, each stockholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share of capital stock held by such stockholder. Voting at meetings of stockholders need not be by written ballot and need not be conducted by inspectors of election unless so determined by the holders of shares of stock having a majority of the votes which could be cast by the holders of all outstanding shares of stock entitled to vote thereon

which are present in person or by proxy at such meeting. At all meetings of stockholders for the election of directors a plurality of the votes cast shall be sufficient to elect. All other elections and questions shall, unless otherwise provided by law, the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, be decided by the vote of the holders of shares of stock having a majority of the votes which could be cast by the holders of all shares of stock entitled to vote thereon which are present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting.

1.10 **Stockholder Action by Written Consent Without a Meeting**. Unless otherwise provided in the certificate of incorporation, any action required by the DGCL to be taken at any annual or special meeting of stockholders of a corporation, or any action which may be taken at any annual or special meeting of such stockholders, may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice, and without a vote, if a consent or consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote thereon were present and voted.

Prompt notice of the taking of the corporate action without a meeting by less than unanimous written consent shall be given to those stockholders who have not consented in writing and who, if the action had been taken at a meeting, would have been entitled to notice of the meeting if the record date for such meeting had been the date that written consents signed by a sufficient number of holders to take the action were delivered to the Company as provided in Section 228 of the DGCL. In the event that the action which is consented to is such as would have required the filing of a certificate under any provision of the DGCL, if such action had been voted on by stockholders at a meeting thereof, the certificate filed under such provision shall state, in lieu of any statement required by such provision concerning any vote of stockholders, that written consent has been given in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.

- 1.11 Record Date for Stockholder Notice; Voting; Giving Consents. In order that the Company may determine the stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of stockholders or any adjournment thereof, or entitled to express consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting, or entitled to receive payment of any dividend or other distribution or allotment of any rights, or entitled to exercise any rights in respect of any change, conversion or exchange of stock or for the purpose of any other lawful action, the Board of Directors may fix a record date, which record date shall not precede the date upon which the resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of Directors and which record date:
- (i) in the case of determination of stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of stockholders or adjournment thereof, shall, unless otherwise required by law, not be more than sixty nor less than ten days before the date of such meeting;
- (ii) in the case of determination of stockholders entitled to express consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting, shall not be more than ten days after the date upon which the resolution fixing the record date is adopted by the Board of Directors; and
- (iii) in the case of determination of stockholders for any other action, shall not be more than sixty days prior to such other action.

If no record date is fixed by the Board of Directors:

- (i) the record date for determining stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall be at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which notice is given, or, if notice is waived, at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which the meeting is held;
- (ii) the record date for determining stockholders entitled to express consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting when no prior action of the Board of Directors is required by law, shall be the first date on which a signed written consent setting forth the action taken or proposed to be taken is delivered to the Company in accordance with applicable law, or, if prior action by the Board of Directors is required by law, shall be at the close of business on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution taking such prior action; and
- (iii) the record date for determining stockholders for any other purpose shall be at the close of business on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution relating thereto.

A determination of stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall apply to any adjournment of the meeting; provided, however, that the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for the adjourned meeting.

1.12 **Proxies**. Each stockholder entitled to vote at a meeting of stockholders or to express consent or dissent to corporate action in writing without a meeting may authorize another person or persons to act for such stockholder by proxy authorized by an instrument in writing or by a transmission permitted by law filed in accordance with the procedure established for the meeting, but no such proxy shall be voted or acted upon after three years from its date, unless the proxy provides for a longer period. The revocability of a proxy that states on its face that it is irrevocable shall be governed by the provisions of Section 212 of the DGCL.

# ARTICLE II — DIRECTORS

- 2.1 *Powers*. Subject to the provisions of the DGCL and any limitations in the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws relating to action required to be approved by the stockholders or by the outstanding shares, the business and affairs of the Company shall be managed and all corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the direction of the Board.
- 2.2 *Number of Directors*. The number of directors shall be determined from time to time by resolution of the Board, provided however, that the Board shall consist of at least one member and no more than 11 members. No reduction of the authorized number of directors shall have the effect of removing any director before that director's term of office expires.
- 2.3 *Election, Qualification and Term of Office of Directors*. Except as provided in the Company's certificate of incorporation, directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of stockholders to hold office until the next annual meeting in accordance with **Section 1.2**. Directors need not be stockholders unless so required by the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws. The

certificate of incorporation or these bylaws may prescribe other qualifications for directors. Each director, including a director elected to fill a vacancy, shall hold office until such director's successor is elected and qualified or until such director's earlier death, resignation or removal.

2.4 *Place of Meetings; Meetings by Telephone*. The Board may hold meetings, both regular and special, either within or outside the State of Delaware.

Unless otherwise restricted by the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, members of the Board, or any committee designated by the Board, may participate in a meeting of the Board, or any committee, by means of conference telephone or other communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other, and such participation in a meeting shall constitute presence in person at the meeting.

2.5 *Regular Meetings*. Regular meetings of the Board may be held without notice at such time and at such place as shall from time to time be determined by the Board.

#### 2.6 Special Meetings; Notice.

Special meetings of the Board for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time by the chairperson of the Board, the chief executive officer, the president (in the absence of a chief executive officer), the secretary or any two directors.

Notice of the time and place of special meetings shall be:

- (i) delivered personally by hand, by courier or by telephone;
- (ii) sent by United States first-class mail, postage prepaid;
- (iii) sent by facsimile; or
- (iv) sent by electronic mail,

directed to each director at that director's address, telephone number, facsimile number or electronic mail address, as the case may be, as shown on the Company's records.

If the notice is (i) delivered personally by hand, by courier or by telephone, (ii) sent by facsimile or (iii) sent by electronic mail, it shall be delivered or sent at least 24 hours before the time of the holding of the meeting. If the notice is sent by United States mail, it shall be deposited in the United States mail at least four days before the time of the holding of the meeting. Any oral notice may be communicated to the director. The notice need not specify the place of the meeting (if the meeting is to be held at the Company's principal executive office) nor the purpose of the meeting.

2.7 *Quorum*. At all meetings of the Board, a majority of the total number of directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business so long as the holder of the Company's Series Independent Preferred Stock is present if the holder of the Series Independent Preferred Stock is a member of the Board. The vote of a majority of the directors present at any meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board, except as may be otherwise specifically provided by

statute, the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws. If a quorum is not present at any meeting of the Board, then the directors present thereat may adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum is present. Minutes will be kept for all meetings of the Board in which actions are taken.

- 2.8 Board Action by Written Consent Without a Meeting. Unless otherwise restricted by the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting of the Board, or of any committee thereof, may be taken without a meeting if all members of the Board or committee, as the case may be, consent thereto in writing or by electronic transmission and the writing or writings or electronic transmission or transmissions are filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board or committee. Such filing shall be in paper form if the minutes are maintained in paper form and shall be in electronic form if the minutes are maintained in electronic form.
- 2.9 *Fees and Compensation of Directors*. Unless otherwise restricted by the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, the Board shall have the authority to fix the compensation of directors.
- 2.10 Approval of Loans to Officers. The Company may lend money to, or guarantee any obligation of, or otherwise assist any officer or other employee of the Company or of its subsidiary, including any officer or employee who is a director of the Company or its subsidiary, whenever, in the judgment of the Board, such loan, guaranty or assistance may reasonably be expected to benefit the Company. The loan, guaranty or other assistance may be with or without interest and may be unsecured, or secured in such manner as the Board shall approve, including, without limitation, a pledge of shares of stock of the Company.

#### ARTICLE III — COMMITTEES

- 3.1 Committees of Directors. The Board may designate one or more committees, each committee to consist of one or more of the directors of the Company. The Board may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any committee, who may replace any absent or disqualified member at any meeting of the committee. In the absence or disqualification of a member of a committee, the full board may vote to appoint another member of the Board to act at the meeting in the place of any such absent or disqualified member. Any such committee, to the extent provided in the resolution of the Board or in these bylaws, shall have and may exercise all the powers and authority of the Board in the management of the business and affairs of the Company, and may authorize the seal of the Company to be affixed to all papers that may require it; but no such committee shall have the power or authority to (i) approve or adopt, or recommend to the stockholders, any action or matter expressly required by the DGCL to be submitted to stockholders for approval, or (ii) adopt, amend or repeal any bylaw of the Company,
- 3.2 *Committee Minutes*. Each committee shall keep regular minutes of its meetings and report the same to the Board when required.
- 3.3 *Meetings and Action of Committees*. Meetings and actions of committees shall be governed by, and held and taken in accordance with, the provisions of:

- (i) Section 2.4 (place of meetings and meetings by telephone);
- (ii) Section 2.5 (regular meetings):
- (iii) Section 2.6 (special meetings and notice);
- (iv) **Section 2.7** (quorum);
- (v) Section 6.10 (waiver of notice); and
- (vi) Section 2.8 (action without a meeting)

with such changes in the context of those bylaws as are necessary to substitute the committee and its members for the Board and its members. *However*:

- (i) the time of regular meetings of committees may be determined either by resolution of the Board or by resolution of the committee;
- (ii) special meetings of committees may also be called by resolution of the Board; and
- (iii) notice of special meetings of committees shall also be given to all alternate members appointed by the Board, who shall have the right to attend all meetings of the committee. The Board may adopt rules for the government of any committee not inconsistent with the provisions of these bylaws.

#### ARTICLE IV — OFFICERS

- 4.1 *Officers*. The officers of the Company shall be a chief executive officer, a president and a secretary. The Company may also have, at the discretion of the Board, a chairperson of the Board, a vice chairperson of the Board, a chief financial officer or treasurer, one or more senior vice presidents, one or more assistant treasurers, one or more assistant secretaries, and any such other officers as may be appointed in accordance with the provisions of these bylaws. Any number of offices may be held by the same person.
- 4.2 *Appointment of Officers*. The Board shall appoint the officers of the Company, except such officers as may be appointed in accordance with the provisions of **Sections 4.3** and **4.5** of these bylaws, subject to the rights, if any, of an officer under any contract of employment.
- 4.3 **Subordinate Officers**. The Board may appoint, or empower the chief executive officer or, in the absence of a chief executive officer, the president, to appoint, such other officers and agents as the business of the Company may require. Each of such officers and agents shall hold office for such period, have such authority, and perform such duties as are provided in these bylaws or as the Board or the chief executive officer may from time to time determine.

4.4 *Removal and Resignation of Officers*. Subject to the rights, if any, of an officer under any contract of employment, any officer may be removed, either with or without cause, by an affirmative vote of the majority of the Board at any regular or special meeting of the Board or, except in the case of an officer chosen by the Board, by any officer upon whom such power of removal may be conferred by the Board.

Any officer may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Company. Any resignation shall take effect at the date of the receipt of that notice or at any later time specified in that notice. Unless otherwise specified in the notice of resignation, the acceptance of the resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective. Any resignation is without prejudice to the rights, if any, of the Company under any contract to which the officer is a party.

- 4.5 *Vacancies in Offices*. Any vacancy occurring in any office of the Company shall be filled by the Board or as provided in **Section 4.2**.
- 4.6 *Representation of Shares of Other Corporations*. The chairperson of the Board, the chief executive officer, the president, the treasurer, the secretary or assistant secretary of the Company, or any other person authorized by the Board or the chief executive officer or president, is authorized to vote, represent, and exercise on behalf of the Company all rights incident to any and all shares of any other corporation or corporations standing in the name of the Company. The authority granted herein may be exercised either by such person directly or by any other person authorized to do so by proxy or power of attorney duly executed by such person having the authority.
- 4.7 Authority and Duties of Officers. All officers of the Company shall respectively have such authority and perform such duties in the management of the business of the Company as may be designated from time to time by the Board, the stockholders or the chief executive officer and, to the extent not so provided, as generally pertain to their respective offices, subject to the control of the Board and the chief executive officer. Subject to the foregoing, the chief executive officer (or in the absence of a chief executive officer, the president) of the Company shall have general supervision, direction, and control of the business and the officers of the Company. All officers of the Company shall report to the chief executive officer (or in the absence of a chief executive officer, the president) or his or her designee.

#### ARTICLE V — RESERVED

#### ARTICLE VI — GENERAL MATTERS

6.1 *Stock Certificates; Partly Paid Shares*. The shares of the Company shall be represented by certificates, provided that the Board may provide by resolution or resolutions that some or all of any or all classes or series of its stock shall be uncertificated shares. Any such resolution shall not apply to shares represented by a certificate until such certificate is surrendered to the Company. Notwithstanding the adoption of such a resolution by the Board, every holder of stock represented by certificates and upon request every holder of uncertificated shares shall be entitled to have a certificate signed by, or in the name of the Company by the chairperson or vice-chairperson of the

Board, or the president or vice-president, and by the treasurer or an assistant treasurer, or the secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company representing the number of shares registered in certificate form. Any or all of the signatures on the certificate may be a facsimile. In case any officer, transfer agent or registrar who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed upon a certificate has ceased to be such officer, transfer agent or registrar before such certificate is issued, it may be issued by the Company with the same effect as if he were such officer, transfer agent or registrar at the date of issue.

The Company may issue the whole or any part of its shares as partly paid and subject to call for the remainder of the consideration to be paid therefor. Upon the face or back of each stock certificate issued to represent any such partly paid shares, upon the books and records of the Company in the case of uncertificated partly paid shares, the total amount of the consideration to be paid therefor and the amount paid thereon shall be stated. Upon the declaration of any dividend on fully paid shares, the Company shall declare a dividend upon partly paid shares of the same class, but only upon the basis of the percentage of the consideration actually paid thereon.

- 6.2 Special Designation on Certificates. If the Company is authorized to issue more than one class of stock or more than one series of any class, then the powers, the designations, the preferences, and the relative, participating, optional or other special rights of each class of stock or series thereof and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions of such preferences and/or rights shall be set forth in full or summarized on the face or back of the certificate that the Company shall issue to represent such class or series of stock; provided, however, that, except as otherwise provided in Section 202 of the DGCL, in lieu of the foregoing requirements there may be set forth on the face or back of the certificate that the Company shall issue to represent such class or series of stock a statement that the Company will furnish without charge to each stockholder who so requests the powers, the designations, the preferences, and the relative, participating, optional or other special rights of each class of stock or series thereof and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions of such preferences and/or rights.
- 6.3 Lost Certificates. Except as provided in this Section 6.3, no new certificates for shares shall be issued to replace a previously issued certificate unless the latter is surrendered to the Company and cancelled at the same time. The Company may issue a new certificate of stock or uncertificated shares in the place of any certificate theretofore issued by it, alleged to have been lost, stolen or destroyed, and the Company may require the owner of the lost, stolen or destroyed certificate, or such owner's legal representative, to give the Company a bond sufficient to indemnify it against any claim that may be made against it on account of the alleged loss, theft or destruction of any such certificate or the issuance of such new certificate or uncertificated shares.
- 6.4 *Construction; Definitions*. Unless the context requires otherwise, the general provisions, rules of construction, and definitions in the DGCL shall govern the construction of these bylaws. Without limiting the generality of this provision, the singular number includes the plural, the plural number includes the singular, and the term "person" includes both a corporation and a natural person.

6.5 *Dividends*. The Board, subject to any restrictions contained in either (i) the DGCL, or (ii) the certificate of incorporation, may declare and pay dividends upon the shares of its capital stock. Dividends may be paid in cash, in property, or in shares of the Company's capital stock.

The Board may set apart out of any of the funds of the Company available for dividends a reserve or reserves for any proper purpose and may abolish any such reserve. Such purposes shall include but not be limited to equalizing dividends, repairing or maintaining any property of the Company, and meeting contingencies.

- 6.6 *Fiscal Year*. The fiscal year of the Company shall be fixed by resolution of the Board and may be changed by the Board.
- 6.7 **Seal**. The Company may adopt a corporate seal, which shall be adopted and which may be altered by the Board. The Company may use the corporate seal by causing it or a facsimile thereof to be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced.
- 6.8 *Stock Transfer Agreements*. The Company shall have power to enter into and perform any agreement with any number of stockholders of any one or more classes of stock of the Company to restrict the transfer of shares of stock of the Company of any one or more classes owned by such stockholders in any manner not prohibited by the DGCL.

#### 6.9 *Registered Stockholders*. The Company:

- (i) shall be entitled to recognize the exclusive right of a person registered on its books as the owner of shares to receive dividends and to vote as such owner;
- (ii) shall be entitled to hold liable for calls and assessments the person registered on its books as the owner of shares; and
- (iii) shall not be bound to recognize any equitable or other claim to or interest in such share or shares on the part of another person, whether or not it shall have express or other notice thereof, except as otherwise provided by the laws of Delaware.
- 6.10 *Waiver of Notice*. Whenever notice is required to be given under any provision of the DGCL, the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, a written waiver, signed by the person entitled to notice, including without limitation a waiver of notice through execution of a stockholder voting agreement through which rights to notice is so waived, or a waiver by electronic transmission by the person entitled to notice, whether before or after the time of the event for which notice is to be given, shall be deemed equivalent to notice. Attendance of a person at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting, except when the person attends a meeting for the express purpose of objecting at the beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. Neither the business to be transacted at, nor the purpose of, any regular or special meeting of the stockholders need be specified in any written waiver of notice or any waiver by electronic transmission unless so required by the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws.

#### ARTICLE VII — NOTICE BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

- 7.1 *Notice by Electronic Transmission*. Without limiting the manner by which notice otherwise may be given effectively to stockholders pursuant to the DGCL, the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws, any notice to stockholders given by the Company under any provision of the DGCL, the certificate of incorporation or these bylaws shall be effective if given by a form of electronic transmission consented to by the stockholder to whom the notice is given. Any such consent shall be revocable by the stockholder by written notice to the Company. Any such consent shall be deemed revoked if:
- (i) the Company is unable to deliver by electronic transmission two consecutive notices given by the Company in accordance with such consent; and
- (ii) such inability becomes known to the secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company or to the transfer agent, or other person responsible for the giving of notice.

However, the inadvertent failure to treat such inability as a revocation shall not invalidate any meeting or other action.

Any notice given pursuant to the preceding paragraph shall be deemed given:

- (iii) if by facsimile telecommunication, when directed to a number at which the stockholder has consented to receive notice;
- (iv) if by electronic mail, when directed to an electronic mail address at which the stockholder has consented to receive notice;
- (v) if by a posting on an electronic network together with separate notice to the stockholder of such specific posting, upon the later of (A) such posting and (B) the giving of such separate notice; and
- (vi) if by any other form of electronic transmission, when directed to the stockholder.

An affidavit of the secretary or an assistant secretary or of the transfer agent or other agent of the Company that the notice has been given by a form of electronic transmission shall, in the absence of fraud, be prima facie evidence of the facts stated therein.

- 7.2 *Definition of Electronic Transmission*. An "electronic transmission" means any form of communication, not directly involving the physical transmission of paper, that creates a record that may be retained, retrieved, and reviewed by a recipient thereof, and that may be directly reproduced in paper form by such a recipient through an automated process.
- 7.3 *Inapplicability*. Notice by a form of electronic transmission shall not apply to Sections 164, 296, 311, 312 or 324 of the DGCL.

#### ARTICLE VIII — INDEMNIFICATION

- 8.1 *Indemnification of Directors and Officers*. The Company shall indemnify and hold harmless, to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended, any director or officer of the Company who was or is made or is threatened to be made a party or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (a "**Proceeding**") by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person for whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Company or while serving as a director or officer of the Company is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise or non-profit entity, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability and loss suffered and expenses reasonably incurred by such person in connection with any such Proceeding. The Company shall be required to indemnify a person in connection with a Proceeding initiated by such person only if the Proceeding was authorized by the Board.
- 8.2 *Indemnification of Others*. The Company shall have the power to indemnify and hold harmless, to the extent permitted by applicable law as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended, any employee or agent of the Company who was or is made or is threatened to be made a party or is otherwise involved in any Proceeding by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person for whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was an employee or agent of the Company or while serving as an employee or agent of the Company is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise or non-profit entity, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability and loss suffered and expenses reasonably incurred by such person in connection with any such Proceeding.
- 8.3 *Prepayment of Expenses*. The Company shall pay the expenses incurred by any officer or director of the Company, and may pay the expenses incurred by any employee or agent of the Company, in defending any Proceeding in advance of its final disposition; *provided, however*, that the payment of expenses incurred by a person in advance of the final disposition of the Proceeding shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by the person to repay all amounts advanced if it should be ultimately determined that the person is not entitled to be indemnified under this **Article VIII** or otherwise.
- 8.4 *Determination; Claim*. If a claim for indemnification or payment of expenses under this **Article VIII** is not paid in full within sixty (60) days after a written claim therefor has been received by the Company the claimant may file suit to recover the unpaid amount of such claim. In any such action the Company shall have the burden of proving that the claimant was not entitled to the requested indemnification or payment of expenses under applicable law.
- 8.5 *Non-Exclusivity of Rights*. The rights conferred on any person by this **Article VIII** shall not be exclusive of any other rights which such person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of the certificate of incorporation, these bylaws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

- 8.6 *Insurance*. The Company may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity, or arising out of his or her status as such, whether or not the Company would have the power to indemnify him or her against such liability under the provisions of the DGCL.
- 8.7 *Other Indemnification*. The Company's obligation, if any, to indemnify any person who was or is serving at its request as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise or non-profit entity shall be reduced by any amount such person may collect as indemnification from such other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise or non-profit enterprise.
- 8.8 Amendment Or Repeal. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article VIII shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of any person in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such repeal or modification.

## ARTICLE IX — RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL, SECONDARY RIGHT OF REFUSAL AND REPURCHASE

#### 9.1 Right of first refusal.

- Before any shares of the Company's capital stock, excluding the Series Independent Preferred Stock, may be sold or otherwise Transferred, the Company shall have a right of first refusal to purchase all or any portion of such securities on the terms and conditions set forth in this Article IX (the "Right of First Refusal"). For purposes of this Article IX, the word "Transfer," "Transferred," "Transfers" or words of similar import, shall mean and include any sale, assignment, encumbrance, hypothecation, pledge, conveyance in trust, gift, transfer by bequest, devise or descent, or other transfer or disposition of any kind, including but not limited to transfers to receivers, levying creditors, trustees or receivers in bankruptcy proceedings or general assignees for the benefit of creditors, whether voluntary or by operation of law, directly or indirectly, except (a) by operation or law; (b) any transfer to the Company pursuant to the terms of the amended and restated investor rights agreement dated October , 2013, as it may be amended from time to time; (c) any repurchase of the Offered Shares (as defined below) by the Company pursuant to agreements under which the Company has the option to repurchase such Offered Shares upon the occurrence of certain events, such as termination of employment, or in connection with the exercise by the Company of any rights of first refusal and (d) any redemption pursuant to Article V, Section 7 of the Company's certificate of incorporation.
- (ii) <u>Notice of Proposed Transfer.</u> The stockholder proposing to make a Transfer (the "Seller") of any shares of the Company's capital stock, excluding the Series Independent Preferred Stock, shall deliver to the Company and to the Founder, not later than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the consummation of the proposed Transfer, a binding written notice (the "Seller Notice") stating: (i) the Seller's bona fide intention to sell or otherwise Transfer such securities; (ii)

the name, address and phone number of each proposed purchaser or other transferee (the "**Proposed Transferee**"); (iii) the aggregate number of securities proposed to be Transferred to each Proposed Transferee (the "**Offered Shares**"); and (iv) the terms and conditions of each proposed Transfer, including, but not limited to, the bona fide cash price or, in reasonable detail, other consideration for which the Seller proposes to Transfer such securities (the "**Offered Price**"). The Seller shall offer the Offered Shares at the Offered Price and upon the same terms (or terms as similar as reasonably possible) to the Company and/or the Founder (as set forth below).

- (iii) Exercise of Right of First Refusal. To exercise its Right of First Refusal, at any time within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Seller Notice, the Company must deliver a written notice to the Seller and the Founder ("Company Purchase Notice"), electing to purchase all or any portion of the Offered Shares at the purchase price determined in accordance with subsection (vi) below.
- (iv) Grant of Secondary Right of Refusal to Founder. If the Company does not exercise its Right of First Refusal to purchase all of the Offered Shares, the Founder shall have a secondary right of refusal to purchase all or any portion of the Offered Shares not purchased by the Company (the "Secondary Right of Refusal"). If the Company does not intend to exercise its Right of First Refusal with respect to all of the Offered Shares, the Company must deliver a written notice to the Seller and to the Founder to that effect no later than sixty (60) days after the Seller delivered the Seller Notice to the Company (the "Secondary Notice"). To exercise her Secondary Right of Refusal, the Founder must deliver a notice (the "Founder Notice") to such Seller and the Company within twenty (20) days after the Company's delivery of the Secondary Notice of her intent to exercise or not to exercise her Secondary Right of Refusal hereunder.
- (v) Right of Assignee of the Company. If both the Company and the Founder do not fully exercise their Right of First Refusal or Secondary Right of Refusal, respectively, then the Company may assign the right to purchase all or any portion of the Offered Shares not purchased by the Company or the Founder on the terms and conditions set forth in this Article IX (the "Assignee Right of Refusal") to any person (the "Assignee") and shall deliver a notice (the "Assignment Notice") to such Seller of its intent to exercise or not exercise its right of assignment within five (5) days after delivery of the Founder Notice. To exercise its Assignee Right of Refusal, the Assignee must deliver a notice (the "Assignee Notice") to such Seller, the Company and the Founder within twenty (20) days after delivery of the Founder Notice of the Assignee's intent to exercise or not to exercise his, her or its Assignee Right of Refusal.
- (vi) <u>Purchase.</u> The purchase price ("**Purchase Price**") for the securities purchased by the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee shall be the Offered Price. If the Offered Price includes consideration other than cash, the cash equivalent value of the non-cash consideration shall be determined by the Board in good faith, which will be binding upon the Company, the Founder, the Assignee, if applicable, and the Seller, absent fraud or error. If the Offered Shares are to be Transferred by gift, bequest, devise or descent, the fair market value of the Offered Shares shall be determined by the Board in good faith, which will be binding upon the Company, the Founder, the Assignee, if applicable, and the Seller, absent fraud or error. Subject to compliance with applicable state and federal securities laws, the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee shall effect the

purchase of all or any portion of the Offered Shares, including the payment of the Purchase Price, at the option of the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee (i) in cash (by check), (ii) by wire transfer, (iii) by cancellation of all or a portion of any outstanding indebtedness of the Seller to the Company (or, in the case of purchase by the Founder or the Assignee, to the Founder or the Assignee, respectively), or (iv) by any combination thereof. The closing of the purchase of any Offered Shares by the Company pursuant to the Right of First Refusal shall take place, and all payments from the Company shall have been delivered to the Seller, by the later of (i) the date specified in the Seller Notice as intended date for the proposed sale or other Transfer or (ii) sixty (60) days after delivery of the Company Purchase Notice. The closing of the purchase of any Offered Shares by the Founder pursuant to the Secondary Right of Refusal shall take place, and all payments from the Founder Sharle have been delivered to the Seller, by not later than forty (40) days after delivery of the Founder Notice. The closing of the purchase of any Offered Shares by the Assignee pursuant to the Assignee Right of Refusal shall take place, and all payments from the Assignee shall have been delivered to the Seller, by not later than twenty (20) days after delivery of the Assignee Notice.

- (vii) Seller's Right to Transfer. If all of the securities proposed in the Seller Notice to be Transferred are not purchased by the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee as provided in this Article IX, then the Seller may Transfer such securities not purchased by the Company, the Founder and/or Assignee to that Proposed Transferee on the terms and conditions set forth in the Seller Notice, provided that such sale or other Transfer is consummated within 30 days after the later of (a) the earlier of (1) the delivery of the Founder Notice indicating an intent not to fully exercise the Secondary Right of Refusal and (2) 80 days after the Seller delivered the Seller Notice to the Company and (b) the earlier of the delivery of (1) the Assignee Notice indicating an intent not to fully exercise the Assignee Right of Refusal, (2) an Assignment Notice indicating the Company's intent not to exercise its right of assignment and (3) 100 days after the Seller delivered the Seller Notice to the Company, and provided further that any such sale or other Transfer is effected in accordance with any applicable securities laws. If any securities described in the Seller Notice are not Transferred to the Proposed Transferee within such period, or if the Seller proposes to change the price or other terms to make them more favorable to the Proposed Transferee, a new Seller Notice shall be given to the Company and the Founder, and the Company, the Founder and the Assignee of the Company, if any, shall have a new Right of First Refusal, Secondary Right of Refusal, and Assignee Right of Refusal, respectively, before any securities held by the Seller may be sold or otherwise Transferred.
- (viii) <u>Termination.</u> The provisions of this Article IX shall automatically terminate upon effectiveness of the Company's initial public offering of its common stock pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933.
- (vi) <u>Transfer Void</u>. Any Transfer of shares of the Company's capital stock, excluding the Series Independent Preferred Stock, not made in compliance with the requirements of this Article IX shall be null and void ab initio, shall not be recorded on the books of the Company or its transfer agent and shall not be recognized by the Company.

(vii) <u>Legend</u>. All certificates evidencing securities of the Company shall bear the following legend or one substantially similar (in addition to any legend otherwise required):

THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE IS SUBJECT TO, AND IN CERTAIN CASES PROHIBITED BY, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A CERTAIN RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL, SECONDARY RIGHT OF REFUSAL, AND ASSIGNEE RIGHT OF REFUSAL AS SET FORTH IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS OF THE COMPANY. COPIES OF SUCH AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS MAY BE OBTAINED UPON WRITTEN REQUEST TO THE SECRETARY OF THE COMPANY.

9.2 **Right of Repurchase.** Subject to applicable law, the Company may repurchase shares from existing stockholders at any time upon approval of the Board of Directors or a majority of the stockholders at a price approved in such resolution.

#### ARTICLE X — AMENDMENTS

- 10.1 **Amendment.** These bylaws may be adopted, amended or repealed by the stockholders entitled to vote. However, the Company may, in its certificate of incorporation, confer the power to adopt, amend or repeal bylaws upon the directors. The fact that such power has been so conferred upon the directors shall not divest the stockholders of the power, nor limit their power to adopt, amend or repeal bylaws.
- 10.2 **Resolution of conflicts.** In the event of conflict between a decision by the majority of the outstanding stockholders and the Board of Directors, the holder of the Series Independent Preferred Stock may stay the decision at hand for a period of up to thirty (30) days so as to reach a resolution.

-16-

#### THERANOS, INC.

#### CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION OF BYLAWS

The undersigned hereby certifies that he or she is the duly elected, qualified and acting Secretary or Assistant Secretary of Theranos, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and that the foregoing bylaws, comprising 17 pages, were adopted as the Company's bylaws on October \_\_\_, 2013 by the Company's board of directors.

The undersigned has executed this Certificate as of October \_\_\_, 2013.

#### Exhibit A-3

(See attached)

**Theranos Confidential** 

#### THERANOS, INC.

# AMENDED AND RESTATED SERIES C-1 PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

**Initial Closing Date: July 1, 2010** 

-1

C:\Users\Smac\Desktop\Work\Theranos\Board Minutes\October 2013 Backup\Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013.docx (49564)



# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

**Page** 

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
SECTION 1	Authorization, Sale and Issuance of Series C-1 Preferred Stock	2
1.1	Authorization	2
1.2	Sale and Issuance of Shares	
SECTION 2	Closing Dates and Delivery	2
2.1	Closing	2
2.2	Delivery	
SECTION 3	Representations and Warranties of the Company	3
3.1	Organization, Good Standing and Qualification	3
3.2	Subsidiaries	
3.3	Capitalization	
3.4	Authorization	
3.5	Intellectual Property	5
3.6	Compliance with Other Instruments	
3.7	Governmental Consent	6
3.8	Offering	6
3.9	Registration Rights	
3.10	Brokers or Finders	
3.11	Employees	7
SECTION 4	Representations and Warranties of the Investors	7
4.1	No Registration	7
4.2	Investment Intent	
4.3	Investment Experience	
4.4	Speculative Nature of Investment	
4.5	Access to Data	
4.6	Accredited Investor	8
4.7	Residency	8
4.8	Rule 144	
4.9	No Public Market	9
4.10	Authorization	
4.11	Brokers or Finders	
4.12	Tax Advisors	9
4.13	Legends	
4.14	Investment Representations, Warranties and Covenants by Non-U.S. Persons	

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		<u>Page</u>
4.15	Representations by Non-U.S. Persons	14
SECTION 5	Conditions to Investors' Obligations to Close	14
5.1	Representations and Warranties	14
5.2	Covenants	
5.3	Blue Sky	14
5.4	Restated Certificate	14
5.5	Rights Agreement	14
5.6	Voting Agreement	14
5.7	Proceedings and Documents	
5.8	Consents and Waivers	15
SECTION 6	6 Conditions to Company's Obligation to Close	15
6.1	Representations and Warranties	
6.2	Covenants	15
6.3	Compliance with Securities Laws	15
6.4	Restated Certificate	15
6.5	Rights Agreement	15
6.6	Voting Agreement	15
6.7	Proceedings and Documents	15
<b>SECTION 7</b>	Miscellaneous	16
7.1	Amendment	16
7.2	Notices	16
7.3	Governing Law	17
7.4	Brokers or Finders	17
7.5	Expenses	17
7.6	Survival	17
7.7	Successors and Assigns	17
7.8	Entire Agreement	17
7.9	Delays or Omissions	17
7.10	California Corporate Securities Law	18
7.11	Severability	18
7.12	Counterparts	18
7.13	Telecopy Execution and Delivery	18
7.14	Jurisdiction; Venue	18
7.15	Further Assurances	19
7.16	Attorney's Fees	19
7.17	Waiver of Potential Conflicts of Interest	19

#### **EXHIBITS**

- A Schedule of Investors
- B Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation
- C Amended and Restated Investor Rights Agreement
- D Amended and Restated Voting Agreement

-iii-

C:\Users\Smac\Desktop\Work\Theranos\Board Minutes\October 2013 Backup\Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013.docx (49564)

#### THERANOS, INC.

### AMENDED AND RESTATED SERIES C-1 PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Series C-1 Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement") is made by and among Theranos, Inc. a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and the persons and entities (each, an "Investor" and collectively, the "Investors") listed on the Schedule of Investors attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> (the "Schedule of Investors"), except that certain Investors may not be listed on the Schedule of Investors pursuant to confidentiality agreements entered into between the Company and such Investors, as of the date set forth next to each Investors' name on the Schedule of Investors (the "Amendment Date"), and amends, restates and supersedes in its entirety that certain Amended and Restated Series C-1 Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, (the "Prior Agreement"), by and among the Company and the Investors listed on the Schedule of Investors attached thereto (the "Prior Investors"), as of the date set forth next to each Prior Investors' name on the Schedule of Investors.

- A. The Series C-1 Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2010 (the "**Original Agreement**"), pursuant to which the Company sold and issued, and the Investors listed on the Schedule of Investors attached thereto purchased, an aggregate of 3,977,667 of the Company's Series C-1 Preferred Stock (the "**Series C-1 Preferred**").
- B. Section 2.1(b) of the Prior Agreement provides that if less than 33,333,335 shares of the Series C-1 Preferred authorized for sale and issuance pursuant to the Prior Agreement were sold in the Initial Closing (as defined below), the Company may sell and issue up to the balance of the unsold shares at one or more Subsequent Closings (as defined in the Prior Agreement), which must take place within 36 months of the Initial Closing, which was held on July 1, 2010.
- C. Investors purchasing shares in a Subsequent Closing may become parties to the Prior Agreement in accordance with Section 2.1 of the Prior Agreement.
- D. The Company wishes to amend the Prior Agreement to provide that one or more Subsequent Closings may be held on or before December 16, 2013, and make such other changes as set forth below.
- E. Section 7.1 of the Prior Agreement provides that the Prior Agreement may be amended by a written instrument referencing the Prior Agreement and signed by the Company and the Investors holding a majority of the Common Stock issued or issuable upon conversion of the Shares (as defined in the Prior Agreement) issued or issuable upon conversion of the Shares issued pursuant to the Prior Agreement.
- F. Pursuant to the Restated Certificate (as defined below), the Company effected a forward stock split, pursuant to which each share of the Company's common stock that was issued

-1-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

and outstanding as of the effective time of such forward stock split was converted into five (5) shares of the Company's common stock and each share of the Company's preferred stock that was issued and outstanding as of the effective time of such stock split was converted into five (5) shares of the Company's preferred stock (the "Forward Split"). Unless specified otherwise, all share numbers set forth herein give effect to the Forward Split.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree that the Prior Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows:

#### **SECTION 1**

#### Authorization, Sale and Issuance of Series C-1 Preferred Stock

- 1.1 Authorization. The Company has authorized (a) the sale and issuance of up to 33,333,335 shares of Series C-1 Preferred (the "Shares"), having the rights, privileges, preferences and restrictions set forth in the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Restated Certificate") and (b) the reservation of shares of Common Stock for issuance upon conversion of the Shares (the "Conversion Shares").
- 1.2 Sale and Issuance of Shares. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each Investor agrees, severally and not jointly, to purchase, and the Company agrees to sell and issue to each Investor, the number of Shares set forth in the column designated "Number of Series C-1 Shares" opposite such Investor's name on the Schedule of Investors, at a cash purchase price of at least \$15.00 per share (as the case may be, the "**Purchase Price**"). The Company's agreement with each Investor is a separate agreement, and the sale and issuance of the Shares to each Investor is a separate sale and issuance.

#### **SECTION 2**

#### **Closing Dates and Delivery**

#### 2.1 Closing.

- (a) The purchase, sale and issuance of the Shares shall take place at one or more closings (each of which is referred to in this Agreement as a "Closing"). The initial Closing (the "Initial Closing") took place at the offices of Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, Professional Corporation, 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304 at 10:00 a.m. local time on Friday, July 1, 2010.
- (b) If less than all of the Shares are sold and issued at the Initial Closing, then, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Company may sell and issue at one or more subsequent closings (each, a "Subsequent Closing"), held on or before December 16, 2013, up

-2-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

to the balance of the unissued Shares to such persons or entities as may be approved by Board of Directors of the Company. Any such sale and issuance in a Subsequent Closing shall be on the same terms and conditions as those contained herein, and such persons or entities shall, upon execution and delivery of the relevant signature pages, become parties to, and be bound by, this Agreement, the Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit C">Exhibit C</a> (the "Rights Agreement"), and the Amended and Restated Voting Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit D">Exhibit D</a> (the "Voting Agreement," and together with this Agreement and the Rights Agreement, the "Agreements"), without the need for an amendment to any of the Agreements, and shall have the rights and obligations hereunder and thereunder, in each case as of the date of the applicable Subsequent Closing. Each Subsequent Closing shall take place at such date, time and place as shall be approved by the Company and the Investors representing a majority of the Shares to be sold in such Subsequent Closing.

2.2 Delivery. At each Closing, the Company will deliver to each Investor in such Closing a certificate registered in such Investor's name representing the number of Shares that such Investor is purchasing in such Closing against payment of the purchase price therefor as set forth in the column designated "Purchase Price" opposite such Investor's name on the Schedule of Investors, by (i) check payable to the Company, (ii) wire transfer in accordance with the Company's instructions, (iii) cancellation of indebtedness or (iv) any combination of the foregoing. In the event that payment by an Investor is made, in whole or in part, by cancellation of indebtedness, then such Investor shall surrender to the Company for cancellation at the Closing any evidence of indebtedness or shall execute an instrument of cancellation in form and substance acceptable to the Company.

#### **SECTION 3**

#### Representations and Warranties of the Company

The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Investors as follows:

- 3.1 Organization, Good Standing and Qualification. The Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. The Company has the requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets, to carry on its business as presently conducted, to execute and deliver the Agreements, to issue and sell the Shares and the Conversion Shares and to perform its obligations pursuant to the Agreements and the Restated Certificate. The Company is presently qualified to do business as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction where the failure to be so qualified could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, assets (including intangible assets), liabilities, financial condition, properties or results of operations (a "Material Adverse Effect").
- 3.2 *Subsidiaries*. Other than Theranos Global Manufacturing, Ltd., the Company does not own or control, directly or indirectly, any interest in any corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association or other business entity.

-3-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

#### 3.3 Capitalization.

- As of October 1, 2013 (after giving effect to the Forward Split), the authorized capital stock of the Company consisted of 413,865,250 shares of Common Stock, of which approximately 245,111,810 shares are issued and outstanding, and 217,539,750 shares of Preferred Stock, 46,320,045 of which are designated Series A Preferred Stock, substantially all of which, are issued and outstanding pursuant to that certain Series A Preferred Stock Financing dated December 17, 2004, January 21, 2005 and February 7, 2005 (the "Series A Preferred"), 54,162,965 of which are designated Series B Preferred Stock, substantially all of which are issued and outstanding pursuant to that certain Series B Preferred Stock Financing dated February 3, 2006 (the "Series B Preferred"), 62,056,740 of which are designated Series C Preferred Stock, 58,896,105 of which are issued and outstanding pursuant to that certain Series C Preferred Stock Financing dated October 13, 2006, November 3, 2006, November 15, 2006 and December 12, 2006 (the "Series C Preferred"), 33,333,335 of which are designated Series C-1 Preferred, approximately 19,888,335 of which are issued and outstanding and reserved pursuant to that certain Series C-1 Preferred Stock Financing dated July 1, 2010, as amended to date (the "Series C-1 Preferred"). The Common Stock, the Series A Preferred, the Series B Preferred, the Series C Preferred, and the Series C-1 Preferred shall have the rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions set forth in the Restated Certificate.
- (b) The outstanding shares have been duly authorized and validly issued in compliance with applicable laws (including applicable federal and state securities laws), and are fully paid and nonassessable.

#### (c) The Company has reserved:

- (i) the Shares for issuance pursuant to this Agreement;
- (ii) a sufficient number of shares of Common Stock (as may be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Restated Certificate) for issuance upon conversion of the Shares;
- (iii) 226,319,890 shares of Common Stock authorized for issuance to employees, consultants and directors pursuant to its 2004 Stock Plan, under which options to purchase approximately 68,152,490 shares are issued and outstanding as of October 1, 2013;
- (iv) 741,665 shares of Common Stock for issuance upon exercise of warrants to purchase Common Stock; and
- (v) 9,666,670 shares of Series C-1 Preferred Stock for issuance upon conversion of notes convertible into shares of Series C-1 Preferred Stock.
- (d) All issued and outstanding shares of the Company's Common Stock and Preferred Stock (i) have been duly authorized and validly issued and are fully paid and

-4-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

nonassessable and have been approved by all requisite stockholder action, and (ii) were issued in compliance with all applicable state and federal laws concerning the issuance of securities.

- (e) The Shares, when issued and delivered and paid for in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement will be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable. The Conversion Shares have been duly and validly reserved and, when issued in compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Restated Certificate and applicable law, will be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable. The Shares and the Conversion Shares will be free of any liens or encumbrances, other than any liens or encumbrances created by or imposed upon the Investors; provided, however, that the Shares and the Conversion Shares are subject to restrictions on transfer under U.S. state and/or federal securities laws and as set forth herein and in the Rights Agreement and the Company's Bylaws and to certain redemption rights in favor of the Company as set forth in the Company's Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws.
- (f) Except for the conversion privileges of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred, Series C Preferred, and Series C-1 Preferred, the rights provided pursuant to the Rights Agreement, the convertible promissory notes issued in conjunction with the Series C-1 or as otherwise described in this Agreement, there are no options, warrants or other rights to purchase any of the Company's authorized and unissued capital stock.
- 3.4 Authorization. All corporate action on the part of the Company and its directors, officers and stockholders necessary for the authorization and filing of the Restated Certificate, the authorization, execution and delivery of the Agreements by the Company, the authorization, sale, issuance and delivery of the Shares and the Conversion Shares, and the performance of all of the Company's obligations under the Agreements has been taken or will be taken prior to the Initial Closing. The Agreements, when executed and delivered by the Company, shall constitute valid and binding obligations of the Company, enforceable in accordance with their terms, except (i) as limited by laws of general application relating to bankruptcy, insolvency and the relief of debtors, (ii) as limited by rules of law governing specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies and by general principles of equity, and (iii) to the extent the indemnification provisions contained in the Rights Agreement may further be limited by applicable laws and principles of public policy.

#### 3.5 Intellectual Property.

(a) <u>Rights</u>. To the knowledge of the Company's executive officers (the "Company's Knowledge"), the Company owns or possesses or can obtain on commercially reasonable terms sufficient legal rights to all patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, trade secrets, licenses (software or otherwise), information, processes and other proprietary rights ("Intellectual Property") necessary to the business of the Company as presently conducted. To the Company's Knowledge, the Company by operating its business as currently proposed to be conducted will not violate or infringe any patent or trademark rights of any other person that are necessary for conducting the business of the Company as presently contemplated.

-5-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- practice is to require each current and former employee and consultant of the Company's current confidential information and invention assignment agreement. To the Company's Knowledge, no employee has excluded any inventions or intellectual property from assignment to the Company under such confidential information and invention assignment agreement other than certain intellectual property created by certain employees prior to joining the Company. To the Company's Knowledge, no current employee or consultant of the Company is obligated under any agreement (including licenses, covenants or commitments of any nature) or subject to any judgment, decree or order of any court or administrative agency, or any other restriction that would interfere with the use of his or her best efforts to carry out his or her duties for the Company or to promote the interests of the Company or that would conflict with the Company's business as currently conducted. To the Company's Knowledge, it is not presently nor will it be necessary to utilize any inventions of any existing employees of the Company made prior to their employment by the Company.
- 3.6 Compliance with Other Instruments. The Company is not in violation of any material term of its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws, each as amended to date. To the Company's knowledge, the Company is not in violation of any material federal or state statute, rule or regulation applicable to the Company. The execution and delivery of the Agreements by the Company, the performance by the Company of its obligations pursuant to the Agreements, and the issuance of the Shares and the Conversion Shares, will not result in any violation of, or conflict with, or constitute a default under, the Company's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws, each as amended to date, nor, to the Company's knowledge, will it result in any material violation of, or materially conflict with, or constitute a material default under any of its material agreements, nor, to the Company's knowledge, will it result in the creation of any material mortgage, pledge, lien, encumbrance or charge upon any of the properties or assets of the Company.
- 3.7 Governmental Consent. No consent, approval or authorization of or designation, declaration or filing with any governmental authority on the part of the Company is required in connection with the valid execution and delivery of this Agreement, or the offer, sale or issuance of the Shares and the Conversion Shares, or the consummation of any other transaction contemplated by this Agreement, except (i) filing of the Restated Certificate with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, (ii) the filing of such notices as may be required under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and (iii) such filings as may be required under applicable state securities laws.
- 3.8 Offering. Subject to the accuracy of the Investors' representations and warranties in Section 4, the offer, sale and issuance of the Shares to be issued in conformity with the terms of this Agreement and the issuance of the Conversion Shares, constitute transactions exempt from the registration requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act and the registration and/or qualification requirements of all applicable state securities laws.
- 3.9 Registration Rights. Except as set forth in the Rights Agreement, the Company is presently not under any obligation and has not granted any rights to register under the Securities Act any of its presently outstanding securities or any of its securities that may hereafter be issued.

-6-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- 3.10 Brokers or Finders. The Company has not incurred, and will not incur, directly or indirectly, as a result of any action taken by the Company, any liability for brokerage or finders' fees or agents' commissions or any similar charges in connection with this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 3.11 *Employees*. To the Company's knowledge, there are no strike, labor dispute or union organization activities pending or threatened between it and its employees. To the Company's knowledge, none of its employees belongs to any union or collective bargaining unit.

#### **SECTION 4**

#### Representations and Warranties of the Investors

Each Investor hereby, severally and not jointly, represents and warrants to the Company as follows:

- 4.1 No Registration. Such Investor understands that the Shares and the Conversion Shares, have not been, and will not be, registered under the Securities Act by reason of a specific exemption from the registration provisions of the Securities Act, the availability of which depends upon, among other things, the bona fide nature of the investment intent and the accuracy of such Investor's representations as expressed herein or otherwise made pursuant hereto.
- 4.2 *Investment Intent*. Such Investor is acquiring the Shares and the Conversion Shares, for investment for its own account, not as a nominee or agent, and not with the view to, or for resale in connection with, any distribution thereof, and that such Investor has no present intention of selling, granting any participation in, or otherwise distributing the same. Such Investor further represents that it does not have any contract, undertaking, agreement or arrangement with any person or entity to sell, transfer or grant participation to such person or entity or to any third person or entity with respect to any of the Shares or the Conversion Shares.
- 4.3 Investment Experience. Such Investor, or its purchaser representative, within the meaning of Regulation D, Rule 501(h), promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission (its "Purchaser Representative"), has substantial experience in evaluating and investing in private placement transactions of securities in companies similar to the Company and acknowledges that such Investor or its Purchaser Representative can protect its own interests. Such Investor or its Purchaser Representative has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters so that such Investor or its Purchaser Representative is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of its investment in the Company.
- 4.4 Speculative Nature of Investment. Such Investor understands and acknowledges that the Company has a limited financial and operating history and that an investment in the Company is highly speculative and involves substantial risks. Such Investor can bear the economic risk of such Investor's investment and is able, without impairing such Investor's financial condition, to hold the

-7-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Shares and the Conversion Shares for an indefinite period of time and to suffer a complete loss of such Investor's investment.

- 4.5 Access to Data. Such Investor has had an opportunity to ask questions of, and receive answers from, the officers of the Company concerning the Agreements, the exhibits and schedules attached hereto and thereto and the transactions contemplated by the Agreements, as well as the Company's business, management and financial affairs, which questions were answered to its satisfaction. Such Investor believes that it has received all the information such Investor considers necessary or appropriate for deciding whether to purchase the Shares and Conversion Shares. Such Investor understands that such discussions, as well as any information issued by the Company, were intended to describe certain aspects of the Company's business and prospects, but were not necessarily a thorough or exhaustive description. Such Investor acknowledges that any business plans prepared by the Company have been, and continue to be, subject to change and that any projections included in such business plans or otherwise are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that some or all of the assumptions underlying the projections will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results. Such Investor also acknowledges that it is relying solely on its own counsel and not on any statements or representations of the Company or its agents for legal advice with respect to this investment or the transactions contemplated by the Agreements. Nothing in this Section 4.5 shall be deemed to limit or modify the Company's representations in Section 3.
- 4.6 Accredited Investor. The Investor is an "accredited investor" within the meaning of Regulation D, Rule 501(a), promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities Act and shall submit to the Company such further assurances of such status as may be reasonably requested by the Company.
- 4.7 Residency. The residency of the Investor (or, in the case of a partnership or corporation, such entity's principal place of business) is correctly set forth on the Schedule of Investors.
- 4.8 Rule 144. Such Investor acknowledges that the Shares and the Conversion Shares must be held indefinitely unless subsequently registered under the Securities Act or an exemption from such registration is available. Such Investor is aware of the provisions of Rule 144 promulgated under the Securities Act which permit limited resale of shares purchased in a private placement subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, including among other things, the existence of a public market for the shares, the availability of certain current public information about the Company, the resale occurring not less than one year after a party has purchased and paid for the security to be sold, the sale being effected through a "broker's transaction" or in transactions directly with a "market maker" and the number of shares being sold during any three-month period not exceeding specified limitations. Such Investor understands that the current public information referred to above is not now available and the Company has no present plans to make such information available. Such Investor acknowledges and understands that notwithstanding any obligation under the Rights Agreement, the Company may not be satisfying the current public information requirement of Rule 144 at the time the Investor wishes to sell the Shares or the

-8-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Conversion Shares, and that, in such event, the Investor may be precluded from selling such securities under Rule 144, even if the other requirements of Rule 144 have been satisfied. Such Investor acknowledges that, in the event all of the requirements of Rule 144 are not met, registration under the Securities Act or an exemption from registration will be required for any disposition of the Shares or the underlying Common Stock. Such Investor understands that, although Rule 144 is not exclusive, the Securities and Exchange Commission has expressed its opinion that persons proposing to sell restricted securities received in a private offering other than in a registered offering or pursuant to Rule 144 will have a substantial burden of proof in establishing that an exemption from registration is available for such offers or sales and that such persons and the brokers who participate in the transactions do so at their own risk.

4.9 No Public Market. Such Investor understands and acknowledges that no public market now exists for any of the securities issued by the Company and that the Company has made no assurances that a public market will ever exist for the Company's securities.

#### 4.10 Authorization.

- (a) Such Investor has all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver the Agreements, to purchase the Shares hereunder and to carry out and perform its obligations under the terms of the Agreements. All action on the part of the Investor necessary for the authorization, execution, delivery and performance of the Agreements, and the performance of all of the Investor's obligations under the Agreements, has been taken or will be taken prior to the Closing.
- (b) The Agreements, when executed and delivered by the Investor, will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Investor, enforceable in accordance with their terms except: (i) to the extent that the indemnification provisions contained in the Rights Agreement may be limited by applicable law and principles of public policy, (ii) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws of general application affecting enforcement of creditors' rights generally, and (iii) as limited by laws relating to the availability of specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies or by general principles of equity.
- (c) No consent, approval, authorization, order, filing, registration or qualification of or with any court, governmental authority or third person is required to be obtained by the Investor in connection with the execution and delivery of the Agreements by the Investor or the performance of the Investor's obligations hereunder or thereunder.
- 4.11 Brokers or Finders. Such Investor has not engaged any brokers, finders or agents, and neither the Company nor any other Investor has, nor will, incur, directly or indirectly, as a result of any action taken by the Investor, any liability for brokerage or finders' fees or agents' commissions or any similar charges in connection with the Agreements.
- 4.12 Tax Advisors. Such Investor has reviewed with its own tax advisors the U.S. federal, state, local and foreign tax consequences of this investment and the transactions contemplated by the Agreements. With respect to such matters, such Investor relies solely on such advisors and not on

-9-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

any statements or representations of the Company or any of its agents, written or oral. The Investor understands that it (and not the Company) shall be responsible for its own tax liability that may arise as a result of this investment or the transactions contemplated by the Agreements.

4.13 Legends. Such Investor understands and agrees that the certificates evidencing the Shares or the Conversion Shares, or any other securities issued in respect of the Shares or the Conversion Shares upon any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, consolidation or similar event, shall bear the following legend (in addition to any legend required by the Rights Agreement or under applicable state securities laws):

"THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "ACT"), OR UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS OF CERTAIN STATES. THESE SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED. **OTHERWISE** TRANSFERRED, **PLEDGED** SOLD OR HYPOTHECATED EXCEPT AS PERMITTED UNDER THE ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS PURSUANT REGISTRATION OR AN EXEMPTION THEREFROM. THE ISSUER OF THESE SECURITIES MAY REOUIRE AN OPINION OF COUNSEL SATISFACTORY TO THE ISSUER THAT SUCH OFFER, SALE TRANSFER, **PLEDGE** OR **HYPOTHECATION** OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE ACT AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS.

THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFERABILITY AND RESALE, INCLUDING A LOCK-UP PERIOD OF UP TO 180 DAYS (SUBJECT TO EXTENSION) IN THE EVENT OF A PUBLIC OFFERING, AND A RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL IN FAVOR OF THE ISSUER, AS SET FORTH IN AN INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT AND THE BYLAWS, COPIES OF WHICH MAY BE OBTAINED AT THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE COMPANY.

THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO A MANDATORY REDEMPTION RIGHT IN FAVOR OF THE ISSUER AS SET FORTH IN THE ISSUER'S AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION AND BYLAWS, COPIES OF WHICH MAY BE OBTAINED AT THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE ISSUER"

4.14 *Investment Representations, Warranties and Covenants by Non-U.S. Persons.* Each Investor who is a Non-U.S. person (as that term is defined in Section 4.14(c) of this Agreement) hereby represents and warrants to the Company as follows:

-10-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- (a) This Agreement is made by the Company with such Investor who is a Non-U.S. person in reliance upon such Non-U.S. person's representations, warranties and covenants made in this Section 4.14.
  - (b) Such Non-U.S. person has been advised and acknowledges that:
- (i) the Shares and the Conversion Shares have not been, and when issued, will not be registered under the Securities Act, the securities laws of any state of the United States or the securities laws of any other country;
- (ii) in issuing and selling the Shares and the Conversion Shares to such Non-U.S. person pursuant hereto, the Company is relying upon the "safe harbor" provided by Regulation S and/or on Section 4(2) under the Securities Act;
- (iii) it is a condition to the availability of the Regulation S "safe harbor" that the Shares and the Conversion Shares not be offered or sold in the United States or to a U.S. person until the expiration of a period of one year following the Closing Date; and
- (iv) notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to the expiration of one year after the Closing (the "Restricted Period"), the Shares and the Conversion Shares may be offered and sold by the holder thereof only if such offer and sale is made in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and either: (A) if the offer or sale is within the United States or to or for the account of a U.S. person (as such terms are defined in Regulation S), the securities are offered and sold pursuant to an effective registration statement or pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act; or (B) the offer and sale is outside the United States and to other than a U.S. person.
- (c) As used herein, the term "United States" means and includes the United States of America, its territories and possessions, any State of the United States, and the District of Columbia, and the term "U.S. person" (as defined in Regulation S) means:
  - (i) a natural person resident in the United States;
- (ii) any partnership or corporation organized or incorporated under the laws of the United States;
  - (iii) any estate of which any executor or administrator is a U.S. person;
  - (iv) any trust of which any trustee is a U.S. person;
  - (v) any agency or branch of a foreign entity located in the United States;
- (vi) any nondiscretionary account or similar account (other than an estate or trust) held by a dealer or other fiduciary for the benefit or account of a U.S. person;

-11-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- (vii) any discretionary account or similar account (other than an estate or trust) held by a dealer or other fiduciary organized, incorporated and (if an individual) resident in the United States; and
- (viii) a corporation or partnership organized under the laws of any foreign jurisdiction and formed by a U.S. person principally for the purpose of investing in securities not registered under the Securities Act, unless it is organized or incorporated, and owned, by accredited investors (as defined in Rule 501(a) under the Securities Act) who are not natural persons, estates or trusts.

As used herein, the term "Non-U.S. person" means any person who is not a U.S. person or is deemed not to be a U.S. person under Rule 902(k)(2) of the Securities Act.

- (d) Such Non-U.S. person agrees that with respect to the Shares and the Conversion Shares until the expiration of the Restricted Period:
- (i) such Non-U.S. person, its agents or its representatives have not and will not solicit offers to buy, offer for sale or sell any of the Shares and the Conversion Shares, or any beneficial interest therein in the United States or to or for the account of a U.S. person during the Restricted Period; and
- (ii) notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to the expiration of the Restricted Period, the Shares and the Conversion Shares may be offered and sold by the holder thereof only if such offer and sale is made in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and either: (A) if the offer or sale is within the United States or to or for the account of a U.S. person (as such terms are defined in Regulation S), the securities are offered and sold pursuant to an effective registration statement or pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act; or (B) the offer and sale is outside the United States and to other than a U.S. person; and
- (iii) such Non-U.S. person shall not engage in hedging transactions with regard to the Shares and the Conversion Shares unless in compliance with the Securities Act.

The foregoing restrictions are binding upon subsequent transferees of the Shares and the Conversion Shares, except for transferees pursuant to an effective registration statement. Such Non-U.S. person agrees that after the Restricted Period, the Shares and the Conversion Shares may be offered or sold within the United States or to or for the account of a U.S. person only pursuant to applicable securities laws.

(e) Such Non-U.S. person has not engaged, nor is it aware that any party has engaged, and such Non-U.S. person will not engage or cause any third party to engage, in any directed selling efforts (as such term is defined in Regulation S) in the United States with respect to the Shares and the Conversion Shares.

-12-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- (f) Such Non-U.S. person: (i) is domiciled and has its principal place of business outside the United States; (ii) certifies it is not a U.S. person and is not acquiring the Shares or the Conversion Shares for the account or benefit of any U.S. person; and (iii) at the time of the Closing Date, the Non-U.S. person or persons acting on Non-U.S. person's behalf in connection therewith will be located outside the United States.
- (g) At the time of offering to such Non-U.S. person and communication of such Non-U.S. person's order to purchase the Shares or the Conversion Shares and at the time of such Non-U.S. Person's execution of this Agreement, the Non-U.S. person or persons acting on Non-U.S. person's behalf in connection therewith were located outside the United States.
- (h) Such Non-U.S. person is not a "distributor" (as defined in Regulation S) or a "dealer" (as defined in the Securities Act).
- (i) Such Non-U.S. person acknowledges that the Company shall make a notation in its stock books regarding the restrictions on transfer set forth in this Section 4.14 and shall transfer such shares on the books of the Company only to the extent consistent therewith.

In particular, such Non-U.S. person acknowledges that the Company shall refuse to register any transfer of the Shares or the Conversion Shares not made in accordance with the provisions of Regulation S, pursuant to registration under the Securities Act or pursuant to an available exemption from registration.

(j) Such Investor understands and agrees that each certificate held by such Non-U.S. person representing the Shares or the Conversion Shares, or any other securities issued in respect of the Shares or any the Conversion Shares upon conversion thereof upon any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, consolidation or similar event, shall bear the following legend (in addition to any legend required by this Agreement, by Sections 417 and 418 of the California Corporations Code or under applicable state securities laws):

THE SHARES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE SOLD, TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED, PLEDGED OR HYPOTHECATED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF REGULATION S PROMULGATED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, PURSUANT TO REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR PURSUANT TO AN AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION. HEDGING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING THE SHARES REPRESENTED HEREBY MAY NOT BE CONDUCTED UNLESS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT. THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE SURRENDERED TO THE COMPANY OR ITS TRANSFER AGENT AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO THE SALE, PLEDGE, HYPOTHECATION OR ANY OTHER TRANSFER

-13-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

### OF ANY INTEREST IN ANY OF THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE.

4.15 Representations by Non-U.S. Persons. If an Investor is not a U.S. person, such Investor hereby represents that such Investor is satisfied as to the full observance of the laws of such Investor's jurisdiction in connection with any invitation to subscribe for the Shares and the Conversion Shares or any use of the Agreements, including (i) the legal requirements within such Investor's jurisdiction for the purchase of Shares and the Conversion Shares, (ii) any foreign exchange restrictions applicable to such purchase, (iii) any governmental or other consents that may need to be obtained and (iv) the income tax and other tax consequences, if any, that may be relevant to the purchase, holding, redemption, sale or transfer of such securities. Such Investor's subscription and payment for, and such Investor's continued beneficial ownership of, the Shares and the Conversion Shares will not violate any applicable securities or other laws of such Investor's jurisdiction.

#### **SECTION 5**

#### Conditions to Investors' Obligations to Close

Each Investor's obligation to purchase the Shares at a Closing is subject to the fulfillment on or before the Closing of each of the following conditions, unless waived in writing by the applicable Investor purchasing the Shares in such Closing:

- 5.1 Representations and Warranties. With respect to any Subsequent Closing, the representations and warranties made by the Company in Section 3 of this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the date of any Subsequent Closing.
- 5.2 Covenants. All covenants, agreements and conditions contained in this Agreement to be performed by the Company on or prior to the Initial Closing shall have been performed or complied with by it on or before the Initial Closing.
- 5.3 Blue Sky. The Company shall have obtained all necessary Blue Sky law permits and qualifications, or have the availability of exemptions therefrom, required by any state for the offer and sale of the Shares and the Conversion Shares.
- 5.4 Restated Certificate. The Restated Certificate shall have been duly authorized, executed and filed with and accepted by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.
- 5.5 Rights Agreement. The Company, Elizabeth Holmes, and the Investors (each as defined in the Rights Agreement) shall have executed and delivered the Rights Agreement.
- 5.6 *Voting Agreement*. The Company, the Investors and the Founder (as defined in the Voting Agreement) shall have executed and delivered the Voting Agreement.

-14-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- 5.7 Proceedings and Documents. All corporate and other proceedings required to carry out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and all instruments and other documents relating to such transactions, shall be reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to the Investors, and the Investors shall have been furnished with such instruments and documents as they shall have reasonably requested.
- 5.8 Consents and Waivers. The Company shall have obtained any and all consents, permits and waivers necessary or appropriate for the performance by the Company of its obligations pursuant to the Agreements.

#### **SECTION 6**

#### Conditions to Company's Obligation to Close

The Company's obligation to sell and issue the Shares at each Closing is subject to the fulfillment on or before such Closing of the following conditions, unless waived in writing by the Company:

- 6.1 Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties made by the Investors in such Closing in Section 4 shall be true and correct in all material respects when made and shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the date of such Closing.
- 6.2 Covenants. All covenants, agreements and conditions contained in the Agreements to be performed by Investors on or prior to the date of such Closing shall have been performed or complied with as of the date of such Closing.
- 6.3 Compliance with Securities Laws. The Company shall be satisfied that the offer and sale of the Shares and the Conversion Shares shall be qualified or exempt from registration or qualification under all applicable federal and state securities laws (including receipt by the Company of all necessary blue sky law permits and qualifications required by any state, if any).
- 6.4 Restated Certificate. The Restated Certificate shall have been duly authorized, executed and filed with and accepted by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.
- 6.5 *Rights Agreement*. The Company, Elizabeth Holmes and the Investors shall have executed and delivered the Rights Agreement.
- 6.6 *Voting Agreement.* The Company, the Investors and the Founder (as defined in the Voting Agreement) shall have executed and delivered the Voting Agreement.
- 6.7 Proceedings and Documents. All corporate and other proceedings required to carry out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and all instruments and other documents relating to such transactions, shall be reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to the Company,

-15-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

and the Company shall have been furnished with such instruments and documents as they shall have reasonably requested.

#### **SECTION 7**

#### Miscellaneous

- 7.1 Amendment. Except as expressly provided herein, neither this Agreement nor any term hereof may be amended, waived, discharged or terminated other than by a written instrument referencing this Agreement and signed by the Company and the Investors holding a majority of the Common Stock issued or issuable upon conversion of the Shares issued pursuant to this Agreement (excluding any of such shares that have been sold to the public or pursuant to Rule 144); provided, however, that Investors purchasing shares in a Closing after the Initial Closing may become parties to this Agreement in accordance with Section 2.1 without any amendment of this Agreement pursuant to this paragraph or any consent or approval of any other Investor. Any such amendment, waiver, discharge or termination effected in accordance with this paragraph shall be binding upon each holder of any securities purchased under this Agreement at the time outstanding (including securities into which such securities have been converted or exchanged or for which such securities have been exercised) and each future holder of all such securities. Each Investor acknowledges that by the operation of this paragraph, the holders of a majority of the Common Stock issued or issuable upon conversion of the Shares issued pursuant to this Agreement (excluding any of such shares that have been sold to the public or pursuant to Rule 144) will have the right and power to diminish or eliminate all rights of such Investor under this Agreement.
- 7.2 *Notices*. All notices and other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid or otherwise delivered by hand or by messenger addressed:
- (a) if to an Investor, at the Investor's address as shown in the Company's records, as may be updated in accordance with the provisions hereof;
- (b) if to any other holder of any Shares or Conversion Shares, at such address as shown in the Company's records, or, until any such holder so furnishes an address to the Company, then to and at the address of the last holder of such Shares or Conversion Shares for which the Company has contact information in its records; or
- (c) if to the Company, one copy should be sent to each of Elizabeth Holmes and Valeska Pederson Hintz, Theranos, Inc. 1601 S. California Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94304, or at such other address as the Company shall have furnished to the Investors, with copies to Katharine A. Martin, Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304.

Each such notice or other communication shall for all purposes of this Agreement be treated as effective or having been given when delivered if delivered personally, or, if sent by mail, at the

-16-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

earlier of its receipt or 72 hours after the same has been deposited in a regularly maintained receptacle for the deposit of the United States mail, addressed and mailed as aforesaid.

- 7.3 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the internal laws of the State of Delaware as applied to agreements entered into among Delaware residents to be performed entirely within Delaware, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.
- 7.4 Brokers or Finders. The Company shall indemnify and hold harmless each Investor from any liability for any commission or compensation in the nature of a brokerage or finder's fee or agent's commission (and the costs and expenses of defending against such liability or asserted liability) for which such Investor or any of its constituent partners, members, officers, directors, employees or representatives is responsible to the extent such liability is attributable to any inaccuracy or breach of the representations and warranties contained in Section 3.16, and each Investor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Company and each other Investor from any liability for any commission or compensation in the nature of a brokerage or finder's fee or agent's commission (and the costs and expenses of defending against such liability or asserted liability) for which the Company, any other Investor or any of their constituent partners, members, officers, directors, employees or representatives is responsible to the extent such liability is attributable to any inaccuracy or breach of the representations and warranties contained in Section 4.11.
- 7.5 Expenses. The Company and the Investors shall each pay their own expenses in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 7.6 *Survival*. The representations, warranties, covenants and agreements made in this Agreement shall survive any investigation made by any party hereto and the closing of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 7.7 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement, and any and all rights, duties and obligations hereunder, shall not be assigned, transferred, delegated or sublicensed by any Investor without the prior written consent of the Company. Any attempt by an Investor without such permission to assign, transfer, delegate or sublicense any rights, duties or obligations that arise under this Agreement shall be void. Subject to the foregoing and except as otherwise provided herein, the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators of the parties hereto.
- 7.8 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the exhibits attached hereto, constitute the full and entire understanding and agreement among the parties with regard to the subjects hereof and supersede any prior agreements or understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof, including, without limitation, the Prior Agreement, which is superseded hereby and of no further force or effect.
- 7.9 Delays or Omissions. Except as expressly provided herein, no delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to any party to this Agreement upon any breach or default of any other party under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or remedy of such

-17-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

non-defaulting party, nor shall it be construed to be a waiver of any such breach or default, or an acquiescence therein, or of or in any similar breach or default thereafter occurring, nor shall any waiver of any single breach or default be deemed a waiver of any other breach or default theretofore or thereafter occurring. Any waiver, permit, consent or approval of any kind or character on the part of any party of any breach or default under this Agreement, or any waiver on the part of any party of any provisions or conditions of this Agreement, must be in writing and shall be effective only to the extent specifically set forth in such writing. All remedies, either under this Agreement or by law or otherwise afforded to any party to this Agreement, shall be cumulative and not alternative.

- 7.10 California Corporate Securities Law. THE SALE OF THE SECURITIES WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THIS AGREEMENT HAS NOT BEEN QUALIFIED WITH THE COMMISSIONER OF CORPORATIONS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND THE ISSUANCE OF SUCH SECURITIES OR THE PAYMENT OR RECEIPT OF ANY PART OF THE CONSIDERATION THEREFOR PRIOR TO SUCH QUALIFICATION IS UNLAWFUL UNLESS THE SALE OF SECURITIES IS EXEMPT FROM QUALIFICATION BY SECTION 25100, 25102, OR 25105 OF THE CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS CODE. THE RIGHTS OF ALL PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED UPON SUCH QUALIFICATION BEING OBTAINED, UNLESS THE SALE IS SO EXEMPT.
- 7.11 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement becomes or is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, unenforceable or void, portions of such provision, or such provision in its entirety, to the extent necessary, shall be severed from this Agreement, and such court will replace such illegal, void or unenforceable provision of this Agreement with a valid and enforceable provision that will achieve, to the extent possible, the same economic, business and other purposes of the illegal, void or unenforceable provision. The balance of this Agreement shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 7.12 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be enforceable against the parties actually executing such counterparts, and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- 7.13 Telecopy Execution and Delivery. A facsimile, telecopy or other reproduction of this Agreement may be executed by one or more parties hereto and delivered by such party by facsimile or any similar electronic transmission device pursuant to which the signature of or on behalf of such party can be seen. Such execution and delivery shall be considered valid, binding and effective for all purposes. At the request of any party hereto, all parties hereto agree to execute and deliver an original of this Agreement as well as any facsimile, telecopy or other reproduction hereof.
- 7.14 Jurisdiction; Venue. Each of the parties to this Agreement irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Delaware Court of Chancery (and if the Delaware Court of Chancery is unavailable, any state or federal court sitting in Wilmington, Delaware), as well as to the jurisdiction of all courts to which an appeal may be taken therefrom, in any suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement waives any defense of lack of personal jurisdiction or inconvenient forum to any suit, action, or proceeding brought in accordance

-18-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

with this paragraph. Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to waive any bond, surety, or other security that might be required of any other party with respect to any such suit, action, or proceeding, including any appeal thereof. Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to accept service of process by certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to such party at the address set forth in Section 7.2 hereof; provided, that nothing in this paragraph shall affect the right of any party to serve process in any other manner permitted by law. EACH OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT OTHER THAN THE COMPANY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION, OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

- 7.15 Further Assurances. Each party hereto agrees to execute and deliver, by the proper exercise of its corporate, limited liability company, partnership or other powers, all such other and additional instruments and documents and do all such other acts and things as may be necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 7.16 Attorney's Fees. In the event that any suit or action is instituted to enforce any provisions in this Agreement, the prevailing party in such dispute shall be entitled to recover from the losing party such reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and accountants, which shall include, without limitation, all fees, costs and expenses of appeals.
- 7.17 Waiver of Potential Conflicts of Interest. Each of the Investors and the Company acknowledges that Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, Professional Corporation ("WSGR") may have represented and may currently represent certain of the Investors. In the course of such representation, WSGR may have come into possession of confidential information relating to such Investors. Each of the Investors and the Company acknowledges that WSGR is representing only the Company in this transaction. Each of the Investors and the Company understands that an affiliate of WSGR may also be an Investor under this Agreement. Pursuant to Rule 3-310 of the Rules of Professional Conduct promulgated by the State Bar of California, an attorney must avoid representations in which the attorney has or had a relationship with another party interested in the representation without the informed written consent of all parties affected. By executing this Agreement, each of the Investors and the Company hereby waives any actual or potential conflict of interest which may arise as a result of WSGR's representation of such persons and entities, WSGR's possession of such confidential information and the participation by WSGR's affiliate in the financing. Each of the Investors and the Company represents that it has had the opportunity to consult with independent counsel concerning the giving of this waiver.

[Signature Page Follows]

The parties are signing this Amended and Restated Series C-1 Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement as of the date stated in the introductory clause.

THERANOS, INC. a Delaware corporation	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

-1-

C:\Users\Smac\Desktop\Work\Theranos\Board Minutes\October 2013 Backup\Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013.docxTHERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **SCHEDULE OF INVESTORS**

			Number of	ъ. т	
Investor	Date	Address	Series C-1 Shares	Purchase Price	
				\$ .	

-1-

C:\Users\Smac\Desktop\Work\Theranos\Board Minutes\October 2013 Backup\Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013.docxTHERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

<sup>\*</sup> Prior investors not listed per confidentiality agreements with the Company.

#### **EXHIBIT B**

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

-1-

C:\Users\Smac\Desktop\Work\Theranos\Board Minutes\October 2013 Backup\Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013.docxTHERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

## **EXHIBIT C**

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED INVESTORS' RIGHTS AGREEMENT

-1-

C:\Users\Smac\Desktop\Work\Theranos\Board Minutes\October 2013 Backup\Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013.docxTHERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013

#### EXHIBIT D

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED VOTING AGREEMENT

-1-

C:\Users\Smac\Desktop\Work\Theranos\Board Minutes\October 2013 Backup\Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013.docxTHERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Amended & Restated Series C-1 Stock Purchase Agreement October 8 2013

## Exhibit A-4

(See attached)

**Theranos Confidential** 

#### THERANOS, INC.

# AMENDED AND RESTATED INVESTORS' RIGHTS AGREEMENT October [], 2013

H9000/01066/SF/5159570.2

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
Section 1 De	finitions	1
1.1	Certain Definitions	
Section 2 Re	gistration Rights	5
2.1	Company Registration	
2.2	Registration on Form S-3	
2.3	Expenses of Registration	
2.4	Registration Procedures	
2.5	Indemnification	10
2.6	Information by Holder	
2.7	Restrictions on Transfer	
2.8	Rule 144 Reporting	
2.9	Market Stand-Off Agreement	
2.10	Delay of Registration	
2.11	Transfer or Assignment of Registration Rights	
2.12	Limitations on Subsequent Registration Rights	
2.13	Termination of Registration Rights	16
Section 3 Co	venants of the Company	16
3.1	Confidentiality	16
3.2	Confidential Information and Invention Assignment Agreements	16
3.3	Key Person Life Insurance	
3.4	Termination of Covenants	17
Section 4 Co	mpany Right of First Refusal, Secondary Right of Refusal	17
4.1	Right of First Refusal	17
Section 5 Mi	scellaneous	19
5.1	Amendment	19
5.2	Notices	
5.3	Governing Law	
5.4	Successors and Assigns	
5.5	Entire Agreement	
5.6	Delays or Omissions	
5.7	Severability	
5.8	Titles and Subtitles	
5.9	Counterparts	
5.10	Telecopy Execution and Delivery	
5.11	Jurisdiction; Venue	
5.12	Further Assurances	
5.13	Termination Upon Change of Control	
5.14	Quarterly Board Meetings	
5.15 5.16	Conflict	
5.16	Costs of Enforcement	
3.17	Aggregation	

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		Page
5.18	Prior Rights Agreement Superseded/Waiver	23

## THERANOS, INC. AMENDED AND RESTATED INVESTORS' RIGHTS AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of October [\_\_], 2013, by and among Theranos, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), the persons and entities (each, a "Series C-1 Investor" and collectively, the "Series C-1 Investors") listed on Exhibit A hereto, the persons and entities (each, a "Prior Investor" and collectively, the "Prior Investors") listed on Exhibit B hereto, and Elizabeth Holmes. The Series C-1 Investors and the Prior Investors are referred to herein collectively as the "Investors." Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in Section 1.

#### RECITALS

**WHEREAS,** the Company, certain of the Series C-1 Investors, the Prior Investors and Elizabeth Holmes are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement dated as of July 1, 2010 (the "**Prior Agreement**").

WHEREAS, the Series C-1 Investors are parties to the Amended and Restated Series C-1 Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement of even date herewith, among the Company and the Series C-1 Investors listed on the Schedule of Investors thereto (the "Purchase Agreement"), and it is a condition to the closing of the sale of the Series C-1 Preferred Stock to the Series C-1 Investors listed on such Schedule of Investors that the Investors and the Company execute and deliver this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the undersigned Company, certain of the Series C-1 Investors, the Prior Investors and Elizabeth Holmes desire to amend and restate the Prior Agreement to add additional Series C-1 Investors as parties and amend and restate the terms of the Prior Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE:** In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, and other consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# Section 1 Definitions

- 1.1 Certain Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:
- (a) "**Commission**" shall mean the Securities and Exchange Commission or any other federal agency at the time administering the Securities Act.
  - (b) "Common Stock" means the Common Stock of the Company.

-1-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- (c) "Conversion Stock" shall mean shares of Common Stock issued upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock held by the Investors.
- (d) "Exchange Act" shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or any similar successor federal statute and the rules and regulations thereunder, all as the same shall be in effect from time to time.
- (e) "Holder" shall mean any Investor who holds Registrable Securities and any holder of Registrable Securities to whom the registration rights conferred by this Agreement have been duly and validly transferred in accordance with Section 2.12 of this Agreement and, for the purposes of Section 2 only, Elizabeth Holmes for so long as she holds Registrable Securities.
- (f) "Indemnified Party" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(c) hereto.
- (g) "Indemnifying Party" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.6(c) hereto.
- (h) "Initial Closing" shall mean the date of the initial sale of shares of the Company's Series C-1 Preferred Stock pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
- (i) "Initial Public Offering" shall mean the closing of the Company's first firm commitment underwritten public offering of the Company's Common Stock registered under the Securities Act.
  - (j) "Offered Price" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(b).
  - (k) "Offered Shares" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(b).
- (l) "Other Selling Stockholders" shall mean persons other than Holders who, by virtue of agreements with the Company, are entitled to include their Other Shares in certain registrations hereunder.
- (m) "Other Shares" shall mean shares of Common Stock, other than Registrable Securities (as defined below), (including shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of shares of any currently unissued series of Preferred Stock of the Company) with respect to which registration rights have been granted.
  - (n) "Proposed Transferee" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(b).
- (o) "Purchase Agreement" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals hereto.

-2-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- shares of Common Stock held by Elizabeth Holmes and any shares of Common Stock issued upon conversion of Preferred Stock held by Elizabeth Holmes, and (iii) any shares of Common Stock issued as (or issuable upon the conversion or exercise of any warrant, right or other security which is issued as) a dividend or other distribution with respect to, or in exchange for or in replacement of, all such shares of Common Stock described in clauses (i) and (ii) of this subsection (p); provided, however, that Registrable Securities shall not include any shares of Common Stock described in clause (i) or (ii) above which have previously been registered or which have been sold to the public either pursuant to a registration statement or Rule 144, or which have been sold in a private transaction in which the transferor's rights under this Agreement are not validly assigned in accordance with this Agreement.
- (q) The terms "register," "registered" and "registration" shall refer to a registration effected by preparing and filing a registration statement in compliance with the Securities Act and applicable rules and regulations thereunder, and the declaration or ordering of the effectiveness of such registration statement.
- (r) "Registration Expenses" shall mean all expenses incurred in effecting any registration pursuant to this Agreement, including, without limitation, all registration, qualification, and filing fees, printing expenses, escrow fees, fees and disbursements of counsel for the Company and one special counsel for the Holders, blue sky fees and expenses, and expenses of any regular or special audits incident to or required by any such registration, but shall not include Selling Expenses, fees and disbursements of other counsel for the Holders and the compensation of regular employees of the Company, which shall be paid in any event by the Company.
- (s) "Restricted Securities" shall mean any Registrable Securities required to bear the first legend set forth in Section 2.8(c) hereof.
- (t) "Rule 144" shall mean Rule 144 as promulgated by the Commission under the Securities Act, as such Rule may be amended from time to time, or any similar successor rule that may be promulgated by the Commission.
- (u) "Rule 145" shall mean Rule 145 as promulgated by the Commission under the Securities Act, as such Rule may be amended from time to time, or any similar successor rule that may be promulgated by the Commission
- (v) "Securities Act" shall mean the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any similar successor federal statute and the rules and regulations thereunder, all as the same shall be in effect from time to time.
  - (w) "Seller" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(a).
  - (x) "Seller Shares" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(a).

-3-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- (y) "Selling Expenses" shall mean all underwriting discounts, selling commissions and stock transfer taxes applicable to the sale of Registrable Securities and fees and disbursements of counsel for any Holder (other than the fees and disbursements of one special counsel to the Holders included in Registration Expenses).
- (z) "Series A Preferred Stock" shall mean the shares of Series A Preferred Stock of the Company.
- (aa) "Series B Preferred Stock" shall mean the shares of Series B Preferred Stock of the Company.
- (bb) "Series C Preferred Stock" shall mean the shares of Series C Preferred Stock of the Company.
- (cc) "Series C-1 Preferred Stock" shall mean the shares of Series C-1 Preferred Stock of the Company.
  - (dd) "Shares" shall mean the Company's Series C-1 Preferred Stock.
- (ee) "**Transfer**" or words of similar import, mean and include any sale, assignment, encumbrance, hypothecation, pledge, conveyance in trust, gift, transfer by bequest, devise or descent, or other transfer or disposition of any kind, including but not limited to transfers to receivers, levying creditors, trustees or receivers in bankruptcy proceedings or general assignees for the benefit of creditors, whether voluntary or by operation of law, directly or indirectly, except:
  - (i) by operation of law;
  - (ii) any transfer to the Company pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;
- (iii) any repurchase of the Seller Shares by the Company pursuant to agreements under which the Company has the option to repurchase such Seller Shares upon the occurrence of certain events, such as termination of employment, or in connection with the exercise by the Company of any rights of first refusal; and
- (iv) any redemption pursuant to Article V, Section 7 of the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation or Section 9.2 of the Bylaws.
  - (ff) "Transfer Notice" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(b).

-4-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

#### Section 2 Registration Rights

#### 2.1 Company Registration.

- (a) <u>Company Registration</u>. If the Company shall determine to register any of its securities either for its own account or the account of a security holder or holders, other than a registration pursuant to **Section 2.2**, a registration relating solely to employee benefit plans, a registration relating to the offer and sale of debt securities, a registration relating to a corporate reorganization or other Rule 145 transaction, or a registration on any registration form that does not permit secondary sales, the Company will:
- (i) promptly give written notice of the proposed registration to all Holders; and
- (ii) use its commercially reasonable efforts to include in such registration (and any related qualification under blue sky laws or other compliance), except as set forth in **Section 2.1(b)** below, and in any underwriting involved therein, all of such Registrable Securities as are specified in a written request or requests made by any Holder or Holders received by the Company within ten (10) days after such written notice from the Company is mailed or delivered. Such written request may specify all or a part of a Holder's Registrable Securities.
- (b) <u>Underwriting</u>. If the registration of which the Company gives notice is for a registered public offering involving an underwriting, the Company shall so advise the Holders as a part of the written notice given pursuant to **Section 2.1(a)(i)**. In such event, the right of any Holder to registration pursuant to this **Section 2.1** shall be conditioned upon such Holder's participation in such underwriting and the inclusion of such Holder's Registrable Securities in the underwriting to the extent provided herein. All Holders proposing to distribute their securities through such underwriting shall (together with the Company and the Other Selling Stockholders or other holders of securities of the Company with registration rights to participate therein distributing their securities through such underwriting) enter into an underwriting agreement in customary form with the representative of the underwriter or underwriters selected by the Company.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this **Section 2.1**, if the underwriters advise the Company in writing that marketing factors require a limitation on the number of shares to be underwritten, the underwriters may (subject to the limitations set forth below) exclude all Registrable Securities from, in the case of an initial public offering, or limit the number of Registrable Securities to be included in the registration and underwriting to a minimum of 30% on a pro rata basis. The Company shall so advise all holders of securities requesting registration, and the number of shares of securities that are entitled to be included in any other registration and underwriting shall be allocated, as follows: (i) first, to the Company for securities being sold for its own account, (ii) second, to the Holders requesting to include Registrable Securities in such registration statement based on the pro rata percentage of Registrable Securities held by such

-5-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Holders, assuming conversion and (iii) third, to the Other Selling Stockholders requesting to include Other Shares in such registration statement based on the pro rata percentage of Other Shares held by such Other Selling Stockholders, assuming conversion.

If a person who has requested inclusion in such registration as provided above does not agree to the terms of any such underwriting, such person shall also be excluded therefrom by written notice from the Company or the underwriter. The Registrable Securities or other securities so excluded shall also be withdrawn from such registration. Any Registrable Securities or other securities excluded or withdrawn from such underwriting shall be withdrawn from such registration. If shares are so withdrawn from the registration and if the number of shares of Registrable Securities to be included in such registration was previously reduced as a result of marketing factors pursuant to **Section 2.1(b)**, the Company shall then offer to all persons who have retained the right to include securities in the registration the right to include additional securities in the registration in an aggregate amount equal to the number of shares so withdrawn, with such shares to be allocated among the persons requesting additional inclusion, in the manner set forth above.

(c) <u>Right to Terminate Registration</u>. The Company shall have the right to terminate or withdraw any registration initiated by it under this **Section 2.1** prior to the effectiveness of such registration whether or not any Holder has elected to include securities in such registration.

#### 2.2 Registration on Form S-3.

- (a) Request for Form S-3 Registration. After its initial public offering, the Company shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to qualify for registration on Form S-3 or any comparable or successor form or forms. After the Company has qualified for the use of Form S-3, in addition to the rights contained in the foregoing provisions of this **Section 2** and subject to the conditions set forth in this **Section 2.2**, if the Company shall receive from a Holder or Holders of at least 10% of the Registrable Securities a written request that the Company effect any registration on Form S-3 or any similar short form registration statement with respect to all or part of the Registrable Securities (such request shall state the number of shares of Registrable Securities to be disposed of and the intended methods of disposition of such shares by such Holder or Holders), the Company will
- (i) promptly give written notice of the proposed registration to all other Holders; and
- (ii) as soon as practicable, file and use its commercially reasonable efforts to effect such registration (including, without limitation, filing post-effective amendments, appropriate qualifications under applicable blue sky or other state securities laws, and appropriate compliance with the Securities Act) and to permit or facilitate the sale and distribution of all or such portion of such Registrable Securities as are specified in such request, together with all or such portion of the Registrable Securities of any Holder or Holders joining in such request as are specified

-6-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

in a written request received by the Company within twenty (20) days after such written notice from the Company is mailed or delivered.

- (b) <u>Limitations on Form S-3 Registration</u>. The Company shall not be obligated to effect, or take any action to effect, any such registration pursuant to this **Section 2.2**:
- (i) Prior to the earlier of (A) the five (5) year anniversary of the date of this Agreement or (B) one hundred eighty (180) days following the effective date of the first registration statement filed by the Company covering an underwritten offering of any of its securities to the general public;
- (ii) In any particular jurisdiction in which the Company would be required to execute a general consent to service of process in effecting such registration, qualification, or compliance, unless the Company is already subject to service in such jurisdiction and except as may be required by the Securities Act;
- (iii) If the Holders, together with the holders of any other securities of the Company entitled to inclusion in such registration, propose to sell Registrable Securities and such other securities (if any) on Form S-3 at an aggregate price to the public of less than \$2,000,000;
  - (iv) The Company has effected two (2) such registrations; or
- (v) During the period starting with the date sixty (60) days prior to the Company's good faith estimate of the date of filing of, and ending on a date one hundred eighty (180) days after the effective date of, a Company-initiated registration.
- (c) <u>Deferral</u>. If (i) in the good faith judgment of the Board of Directors of the Company, the filing of a registration statement covering the Registrable Securities would be materially detrimental to the Company and the Board of Directors of the Company concludes, as a result, that it is in the best interests of the Company to defer the filing of such registration statement at such time, and (ii) the Company shall furnish to such Holders a certificate signed by the President of the Company stating that in the good faith judgment of the Board of Directors of the Company, it would be materially detrimental to the Company for such registration statement to be filed in the near future and that it is, therefore, in the best interests of the Company to defer the filing of such registration statement, then (in addition to the limitations set forth above) the Company shall have the right to defer such filing.
- (d) <u>Underwriting</u>. If the Holders of Registrable Securities requesting registration under this **Section 2.2** intend to distribute the Registrable Securities covered by their request by means of an underwriting, they shall so advise the Company as a part of their request made pursuant to this **Section 2.2** and the Company shall include such information in the written notice given pursuant to **Section 2.2(a)(i)**. In such event, the right of any Holder to include all or any portion of its Registrable Securities in such registration pursuant to this **Section 2.2** shall be conditioned upon

-7-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

such Holder's participation in such underwriting and the inclusion of such Holder's Registrable Securities to the extent provided herein. If the Company shall request inclusion in any registration pursuant to Section 2.2 of securities being sold for its own account, or if other persons shall request inclusion in any registration pursuant to Section 2.2, the Holders shall, on behalf of all Holders, offer to include such securities in the underwriting and such offer shall be conditioned upon the participation of the Company or such other persons in such underwriting and the inclusion of the Company's and such person's other securities of the Company and their acceptance of the further applicable provisions of this Section 2 (including Section 2.9). The Company shall (together with all Holders and other persons proposing to distribute their securities through such underwriting) enter into an underwriting agreement in customary form with the representative of the underwriter or underwriters selected for such underwriting by a majority in interest of the Holders, which underwriters are reasonably acceptable to the Company.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 2.2, if the underwriters advise the Holders in writing that marketing factors require a limitation on the number of shares to be underwritten, the number of Registrable Securities and Other Shares that may be so included shall be allocated as follows: (i) first, among all Holders requesting to include Registrable Securities in such registration statement based on the pro rata percentage of Registrable Securities held by such Holders, assuming conversion; (ii) second, to the Company, which the Company may allocate, at its discretion, for its own account, or for the account of other holders or employees of the Company; and (iii) third, to the Other Selling Stockholders requesting to include Other Shares in such registration statement based on the pro rata percentage of Other Shares held by such Other Selling Stockholders, assuming conversion.

If a person who has requested inclusion in such registration as provided above does not agree to the terms of any such underwriting, such person shall be excluded therefrom by written notice from the Company, the underwriter or the Holders. The securities so excluded shall also be withdrawn from registration. Any Registrable Securities or other securities excluded or withdrawn from such underwriting shall also be withdrawn from such registration. If shares are so withdrawn from the registration and if the number of shares to be included in such registration was previously reduced as a result of marketing factors pursuant to this Section 2.2(d), then the Company shall then offer to all Holders and Other Selling Stockholders who have retained rights to include securities in the registration the right to include additional Registrable Securities or Other Shares in the registration in an aggregate amount equal to the number of shares so withdrawn, with such shares to be allocated among such Holders and other Selling Stockholders requesting additional inclusion, as follows: (i) first, among all Holders requesting to include Registrable Securities in such registration statement based on the pro rata percentage of Registrable Securities held by such Holders, assuming conversion; and (ii) second, to the Other Selling Stockholders requesting to include Other Shares in such registration statement based on the pro rata percentage of Other Shares held by such Other Selling Stockholders, assuming conversion.

-8-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- 2.3 Expenses of Registration. All Registration Expenses incurred in connection with registrations pursuant to Section 2.1 hereof shall be borne by the Company. All Registration Expenses incurred in connection with registrations pursuant to Section 2.2 hereof, including all fees and expenses of one special counsel to the Investors, shall be borne by the Investors on a pro rata basis. All Selling Expenses relating to securities registered on behalf of the Holders shall be borne by the holders of securities included in such registration pro rata among each other on the basis of the number of Registrable Securities so registered.
- 2.4 Registration Procedures. In the case of each registration effected by the Company pursuant to **Section 2**, the Company will keep each Holder advised in writing as to the initiation of each registration and as to the completion thereof. At its expense, the Company will use its commercially reasonable efforts to:
- (a) Keep such registration effective for a period of ending on the earlier of the date which is sixty (60) days from the effective date of the registration statement or such time as the Holder or Holders have completed the distribution described in the registration statement relating thereto.
- (b) Prepare and file with the Commission such amendments and supplements to such registration statement and the prospectus used in connection with such registration statement as may be necessary to comply with the provisions of the Securities Act with respect to the disposition of all securities covered by such registration statement for the period set forth in subsection (a) above;
- (c) Furnish such number of prospectuses, including any preliminary prospectuses, and other documents incident thereto, including any amendment of or supplement to the prospectus, as a Holder from time to time may reasonably request;
- (d) Use its reasonable best efforts to register and qualify the securities covered by such registration statement under such other securities or Blue Sky laws of such jurisdiction as shall be reasonably requested by the Holders; <u>provided</u>, that the Company shall not be required in connection therewith or as a condition thereto to qualify to do business or to file a general consent to service of process in any such states or jurisdictions.
- (e) Notify each seller of Registrable Securities covered by such registration statement at any time when a prospectus relating thereto is required to be delivered under the Securities Act of the happening of any event as a result of which the prospectus included in such registration statement, as then in effect, includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading or incomplete in light of the circumstances then existing, and following such notification promptly prepare and furnish to such seller a reasonable number of copies of a supplement to or an amendment of such prospectus as may be necessary so that, as thereafter delivered to the purchasers of such shares, such prospectus shall not include an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to

-9-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading or incomplete in light of the circumstances then existing;

- (f) Use its commercially reasonable efforts to furnish, on the date that such Registrable Securities are delivered to the underwriters for sale, if such securities are being sold through underwriters, (i) an opinion, dated as of such date, of the counsel representing the Company for the purposes of such registration, in form and substance as is customarily given to underwriters in an underwritten public offering, addressed to the underwriters, if any, and reasonably satisfactory to a majority in interest of the Holders requesting registration of Registrable Securities and (ii) a "comfort" letter dated as of such date, from the independent certified public accountants of the Company, in form and substance as is customarily given by independent certified public accountants to underwriters in an underwritten public offering, addressed to the underwriters.
- (g) Provide a transfer agent and registrar for all Registrable Securities registered pursuant to such registration statement and a CUSIP number for all such Registrable Securities, in each case not later than the effective date of such registration;
- (h) Otherwise use its commercially reasonable efforts to comply with all applicable rules and regulations of the Commission, and make available to its security holders, as soon as reasonably practicable, an earnings statement covering the period of at least twelve months, but not more than eighteen months, beginning with the first month after the effective date of the Registration Statement, which earnings statement shall satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act;
- (i) Cause all such Registrable Securities registered pursuant hereunder to be listed on each securities exchange on which similar securities issued by the Company are then listed; and

#### 2.5 *Indemnification*.

(a) To the extent permitted by law, the Company will indemnify and hold harmless each Holder, each of its officers, directors and partners, legal counsel, and accountants and each person controlling such Holder within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act, with respect to which registration, qualification, or compliance has been effected pursuant to this **Section 2**, and each underwriter, if any, and each person who controls within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act any underwriter, against all expenses, claims, losses, damages, and liabilities (or actions, proceedings, or settlements in respect thereof) arising out of or based on: (i) any untrue statement (or alleged untrue statement) of a material fact contained or incorporated by reference in any prospectus, offering circular, or other document (including any related registration statement, notification, or the like) incident to any such registration, qualification, or compliance, (ii) any omission (or alleged omission) to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, or (iii) any violation (or alleged violation) by the Company of the Securities Act or any other federal securities law, any state securities laws or

-10-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

any rule or regulation thereunder applicable to the Company and relating to action or inaction required of the Company in connection with any offering covered by such registration, qualification, or compliance, and the Company will reimburse each such Holder, each of its officers, directors, partners, legal counsel, and accountants and each person controlling such Holder, each such underwriter, and each person who controls any such underwriter, for any legal and any other expenses reasonably incurred in connection with investigating and defending or settling any such claim, loss, damage, liability, or action; provided that the Company will not be liable in any such case to the extent that any such claim, loss, damage, liability, or action arises out of or is based on any untrue statement or omission based upon written information furnished to the Company by such Holder, any of such Holder's officers, directors, partners, legal counsel or accountants, any person controlling such Holder, such underwriter or any person who controls any such underwriter and stated to be specifically for use therein; and provided, further that, the indemnity agreement contained in this Section 2.5(a) shall not apply to amounts paid in settlement of any such loss, claim, damage, liability, or action if such settlement is effected without the consent of the Company (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld).

(b) To the extent permitted by law, each Holder will, if Registrable Securities held by such Holder are included in the securities as to which such registration, qualification, or compliance is being effected, indemnify and hold harmless the Company, each of its directors, officers, partners, legal counsel, and accountants and each underwriter, if any, of the Company's securities covered by such a registration statement, each person who controls the Company or such underwriter within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act, each other such Holder, and each of their officers, directors, and partners, and each person controlling such Holder, against all claims, losses, damages and liabilities (or actions in respect thereof) arising out of or based on: (i) any untrue statement (or alleged untrue statement) of a material fact contained or incorporated by reference in any such registration statement, prospectus, offering circular, or other document, or (ii) any omission (or alleged omission) to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, and will reimburse the Company and such Holders, directors, officers, partners, legal counsel, and accountants, persons, underwriters, or control persons for any legal or any other expenses reasonably incurred in connection with investigating or defending any such claim, loss, damage, liability, or action, in each case to the extent, but only to the extent, that such untrue statement (or alleged untrue statement) or omission (or alleged omission) is made in such registration statement, prospectus, offering circular, or other document in reliance upon and in conformity with written information furnished to the Company by such Holder and stated to be specifically for use therein; provided, however, that the obligations of such Holder hereunder shall not apply to amounts paid in settlement of any such claims, losses, damages, or liabilities (or actions in respect thereof) if such settlement is effected without the consent of such Holder (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld); and provided that in no event shall any indemnity under this Section 2.5 exceed the gross proceeds from the offering received by such Holder.

(c) Each party entitled to indemnification under this Section 2.5 (the "Indemnified Party") shall give notice to the party required to provide indemnification (the

-11-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

"Indemnifying Party") promptly after such Indemnified Party has actual knowledge of any claim as to which indemnity may be sought, and shall permit the Indemnifying Party to assume the defense of such claim or any litigation resulting therefrom; provided that counsel for the Indemnifying Party, who shall conduct the defense of such claim or any litigation resulting therefrom, shall be approved by the Indemnified Party (whose approval shall not be unreasonably withheld), and the Indemnified Party may participate in such defense at such party's expense; and provided further that the failure of any Indemnified Party to give notice as provided herein shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party of its obligations under this Section 2.5, to the extent such failure is not prejudicial. No Indemnifying Party, in the defense of any such claim or litigation, shall, except with the consent of each Indemnified Party, consent to entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement that does not include as an unconditional term thereof the giving by the claimant or plaintiff to such Indemnified Party of a release from all liability in respect to such claim or litigation. Each Indemnified Party shall furnish such information regarding itself or the claim in question as an Indemnifying Party may reasonably request in writing and as shall be reasonably required in connection with defense of such claim and litigation resulting therefrom.

- (d) If the indemnification provided for in this **Section 2.5** is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unavailable to an Indemnified Party with respect to any loss, liability, claim, damage, or expense referred to herein, then the Indemnifying Party, in lieu of indemnifying such Indemnified Party hereunder, shall contribute to the amount paid or payable by such Indemnified Party as a result of such loss, liability, claim, damage, or expense awarded by a court of law in such proportion as is determined to reflect the relative fault of the Indemnifying Party on the one hand and of the Indemnified Party on the other in connection with the statements or omissions that resulted in such loss, liability, claim, damage, or expense as well as any other relevant equitable considerations. The relative fault of the Indemnifying Party and of the Indemnified Party shall be determined by reference to, among other things, whether the untrue or alleged untrue statement of a material fact or the omission to state a material fact relates to information supplied by the Indemnifying Party or by the Indemnified Party and the parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information, and opportunity to correct or prevent such statement or omission.
- (e) Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that the provisions on indemnification and contribution contained in the underwriting agreement entered into in connection with the underwritten public offering are in conflict with the foregoing provisions, the provisions in the underwriting agreement shall control.
- 2.6 *Information by Holder*. Each Holder of Registrable Securities shall furnish to the Company such information regarding such Holder and the distribution proposed by such Holder as the Company may reasonably request in writing and as shall be reasonably required in connection with any registration, qualification, or compliance referred to in this **Section 2**.

-12-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

#### 2.7 Restrictions on Transfer.

- (a) The holder of each certificate representing Registrable Securities by acceptance thereof agrees to comply in all respects with the provisions of this Section 2.7. Each Holder agrees not to make any sale, assignment, transfer, pledge or other disposition of all or any portion of the Restricted Securities or Seller Shares, or any beneficial interest therein, unless and until (x) such Holder has first complied with the Company's Right of First Refusal set forth in Section 4, and (y) the transferee thereof has agreed in writing for the benefit of the Company to take and hold such Restricted Securities or Seller Shares, as the case may be, subject to, and to be bound by, the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, including, without limitation, this Section 2.7 and Section 2.9 and Section 4, except for transfers permitted under Section 2.7(b):
- (i) There is then in effect a registration statement under the Securities Act covering such proposed disposition and such disposition is made in accordance with such registration statement; or
- (ii) Such Holder shall have given prior written notice, including the information required to be disclosed pursuant to this **Section 2**, to the Company of such Holder's intention to make such disposition and shall have furnished the Company with a detailed description of the manner and circumstances of the proposed disposition, and, such Holder shall have furnished the Company, at its expense, with (i) an opinion of counsel, reasonably satisfactory to the Company, to the effect that such disposition will not require registration of such Restricted Securities under the Securities Act or (ii) a "no action" letter from the Commission to the effect that the transfer of such securities without registration will not result in a recommendation by the staff of the Commission that action be taken with respect thereto, whereupon the holder of such Restricted Securities shall be entitled to transfer such Restricted Securities in accordance with the terms of the notice delivered by the Holder to the Company.
- (b) Permitted transfers include (i) a transfer not involving a change in beneficial ownership, or (ii) in transactions involving the distribution without consideration of Restricted Securities by any Holder to (x) a parent, subsidiary or other affiliate of Holder that is a Corporation, or (y) any of its partners, members or other equity owners, or retired partners, retired members or other equity owners, or to the estate of any of its partners, members or other equity owners or retired partners, retired members or other equity owners; provided, in each case, that the Holder thereof shall give written notice, including the information required to be disclosed pursuant to this **Section 2**, to the Company of such Holder's intention to effect such disposition and shall have furnished the Company with a detailed description of the manner and circumstances of the proposed disposition.
- (c) Each certificate representing Registrable Securities shall (unless otherwise permitted by the provisions of this Agreement) be stamped or otherwise imprinted with a legend substantially similar to the following (in addition to any legend required under applicable state securities laws):

-13-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933. AS AMENDED (THE "ACT"), OR UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS OF CERTAIN STATES. THESE SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED, PLEDGED OR HYPOTHECATED EXCEPT AS PERMITTED UNDER THE ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES **PURSUANT** TO REGISTRATION OR AN **EXEMPTION** THEREFROM. THE ISSUER OF THESE SECURITIES MAY REQUIRE AN OPINION OF COUNSEL SATISFACTORY TO THE ISSUER THAT SUCH OFFER, SALE OR TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR HYPOTHECATION OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE ACT AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS.

THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE ARE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFERABILITY AND RESALE, INCLUDING A LOCK-UP PERIOD OF UP TO 180 DAYS (SUBJECT TO EXTENSION) IN THE EVENT OF A PUBLIC OFFERING, AND A RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL IN FAVOR OF THE ISSUER, AS SET FORTH IN AN INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT AND THE BYLAWS, COPIES OF WHICH MAY BE OBTAINED AT THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE COMPANY.

The Holders consent to the Company making a notation on its records and giving instructions to any transfer agent of the Restricted Securities in order to implement the restrictions on transfer established in this **Section 2.7**.

- (d) The first legend referring to federal and state securities laws identified in Section 2.7(c) hereof stamped on a certificate evidencing the Restricted Securities and the stock transfer instructions and record notations with respect to such Restricted Securities shall be removed and the Company shall issue a certificate without such legend to the holder of such Restricted Securities if (i) such securities are registered under the Securities Act, or (ii) such holder provides the Company with an opinion of counsel reasonably acceptable to the Company to the effect that a public sale or transfer of such securities may be made without registration under the Securities Act.
- 2.8 Rule 144 Reporting. With a view to making available the benefits of certain rules and regulations of the Commission that may permit the sale of the Restricted Securities to the public without registration, the Company agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to:
- (a) Make and keep public information regarding the Company available as those terms are understood and defined in Rule 144 under the Securities Act, at all times from and after

-14-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

ninety (90) days following the effective date of the first registration under the Securities Act filed by the Company for an offering of its securities to the general public;

- (b) File with the Commission in a timely manner all reports and other documents required of the Company under the Securities Act and the Exchange Act at any time after it has become subject to such reporting requirements; and
- (c) So long as a Holder owns any Restricted Securities, furnish to the Holder forthwith upon written request a written statement by the Company as to its compliance with the reporting requirements of Rule 144 (at any time from and after ninety (90) days following the effective date of the first registration statement filed by the Company for an offering of its securities to the general public), and of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act (at any time after it has become subject to such reporting requirements), a copy of the most recent annual or quarterly report of the Company, and such other reports and documents so filed as a Holder may reasonably request in availing itself of any rule or regulation of the Commission allowing a Holder to sell any such securities without registration.
- Market Stand-Off Agreement. Each Holder hereby agrees that, if requested by the managing underwriter, such Holder shall enter an agreement not to sell or otherwise transfer, make any short sale of, grant any option for the purchase of, or enter into any hedging or similar transaction with the same economic effect as a sale, of any Common Stock (or other securities) of the Company held by such Holder (other than those included in the registration) during the one hundred eighty (180) day period following the effective date of the Company's Initial Public Offering filed under the Securities Act (or such other period up to 35 days as may be requested by the Company or an underwriter to accommodate regulatory restrictions on (i) the publication or other distribution of research reports and (ii) analyst recommendations and opinions, including, but not limited to, the restrictions contained in NASD Rule 2711(f)(4) or NYSE Rule 472(f)(4), or any successor provisions or amendments thereto). The obligations described in this Section 2.9 shall not apply to a registration relating solely to employee benefit plans on Form S-1 or Form S-8 or similar forms that may be promulgated in the future, or a registration relating solely to a transaction on Form S-4 or similar forms that may be promulgated in the future. The Company may impose stop-transfer instructions and may stamp each such certificate with the second legend set forth in Section 2.7(c) hereof with respect to the shares of Common Stock (or other securities) subject to the foregoing restriction until the end of such one hundred eighty (180) day period (subject to extension as noted above).
- 2.10 Delay of Registration. No Holder shall have any right to take any action to restrain, enjoin, or otherwise delay any registration as the result of any controversy that might arise with respect to the interpretation or implementation of this **Section 2**.
- 2.11 Transfer or Assignment of Registration Rights. The rights to cause the Company to register securities granted to a Holder by the Company under this **Section 2** may be transferred or assigned by a Holder only to a transferee or assignee of not less than 100,000 shares of Registrable

-15-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Securities (as presently constituted and subject to subsequent adjustments for stock splits, stock dividends, reverse stock splits, and the like); <u>provided</u> that (i) such transfer or assignment of Registrable Securities is effected in accordance with the terms of Section 2.7 hereof and applicable securities laws, (ii) the Company is given written notice prior to said transfer or assignment, stating the name and address of the transferee or assignee and identifying the securities with respect to which such registration rights are intended to be transferred or assigned and (iii) the transferee or assignee of such rights assumes in writing the obligations of such Holder under this Agreement, including without limitation the obligations set forth in Section 2.9.

- 2.12 Limitations on Subsequent Registration Rights. From and after the date of this Agreement, the Company shall not, without the prior written consent of holders of at least a majority in interest of the Conversion Shares, enter into any agreement with any holder or prospective holder of any securities of the Company giving such holder or prospective holder any registration rights.
- 2.13 Termination of Registration Rights. The right of any Holder to request registration or inclusion in any registration pursuant to **Section 2.1** or **2.2** shall terminate on the earlier of (i) such date on which all shares of Registrable Securities held or entitled to be held upon conversion by such Holder are eligible to be sold under Rule 144 during any ninety (90)-day period, or (ii) five (5) years after the closing of the Company's Initial Public Offering.

# Section 3 Covenants of the Company

The Company hereby covenants and agrees, as follows:

#### 3.1 *Confidentiality*.

- (a) Notwithstanding any applicable law or provision of the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (as it may hereafter be amended), each Investor hereby agrees to waive its rights to inspect the books and records of the Company pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law and other applicable law. In addition, the Company shall not be required to disclose or make available information it is contractually bound to protect under third party agreements or to disclose or make available information in situations involving a conflict of interest.
- (b) Notwithstanding and without limiting the foregoing, any information provided by the Company to any Holder shall be kept strictly confidential by such Holder, and Holder will not use such information in violation of the Exchange Act or reproduce, disclose or disseminate such information to any other person (other than its employees having a need to know the contents of such information, and its attorneys), except in connection with the exercise of rights under this Agreement, unless the Company has made such information available to the public generally.
- 3.2 Confidential Information and Invention Assignment Agreements. The Company shall have entered into, or shall enter into, confidential information and invention assignment agreements

-16-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

with Elizabeth Holmes and any other employee or consultant with access to the Company's intellectual property, confidential information or trade secrets.

- 3.3 Key Person Life Insurance. The Company shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain or maintain term life insurance, payable to the Company, on the life of Elizabeth Holmes in the amount of \$5,000,000.
- 3.4 *Termination of Covenants*. The covenants set forth in this **Section 3** shall terminate and be of no further force and effect after the closing of the Company's Initial Public Offering.

# Section 4 Company Right of First Refusal, Secondary Right of Refusal

#### 4.1 Right of First Refusal.

- (a) <u>General</u>. Before any party hereto (a "Seller") may Transfer any shares of capital stock of the Company, excluding the Series Independent Preferred Stock, that are not otherwise subject to a right of first refusal of the Company ("Seller Shares"), such Seller must comply with the provisions of this Section 4 (the "Right of First Refusal").
- Shares, such Seller shall deliver to the Company and to the founder of the Company, Elizabeth Holmes (the "Founder") not later than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the consummation of the proposed Transfer, a binding written notice (the "Transfer Notice") stating: (i) such Seller's bona fide intention to Transfer such Seller Shares; (ii) the name, address and phone number of each proposed purchaser or other transferee (each, a "Proposed Transferee"); (iii) the aggregate number of Seller Shares proposed to be Transferred to each Proposed Transferee (the "Offered Shares"); and (iv) the terms and conditions of each proposed Transfer, including, but not limited to, the bona fide cash price or, in reasonable detail, other consideration for which such party proposes to Transfer the Offered Shares (the "Offered Price"). The Seller shall offer the Offered Shares at the Offered Price and upon the same terms (or terms as similar as reasonably possible) to the Company and/or the Founder (as set forth below).
- (c) Exercise of Right of First Refusal. To exercise its Right of First Refusal, at any time within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Transfer Notice, the Company must deliver a written notice to the Seller and the Founder ("Company Purchase Notice"), electing to purchase all or any portion of the Offered Shares at the purchase price determined in accordance with subsection (f) below.
- (d) <u>Grant of Secondary Right of Refusal to Founder.</u> If the Company does not exercise its Right of First Refusal to purchase all of the Offered Shares, the Founder shall have a secondary right of refusal to purchase all or any portion of the Offered Shares not purchased by the Company (the "**Secondary Right of Refusal**"). If the Company does not intend to exercise its Right

-17-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

of First Refusal with respect to all of the Offered Shares, the Company must deliver a written notice to the Seller and to the Founder to that effect no later than sixty (60) days after the Seller delivered the Transfer Notice to the Company (the "Secondary Notice"). To exercise her Secondary Right of Refusal, the Founder must deliver a notice (the "Founder Notice") to such Seller and the Company within twenty (20) days after the Company's delivery of the Secondary Notice of her intent to exercise or not to exercise her Secondary Right of Refusal hereunder.

- (e) <u>Right of Assignee of the Company</u>. If both the Company and the Founder do not fully exercise their Right of First Refusal or Secondary Right of Refusal, respectively, then the Company may assign the right to purchase all or any portion of the Offered Shares not purchased by the Company or the Founder on the terms and conditions set forth in this **Section 4** (the "**Assignee Right of Refusal**") to any person (the "**Assignee**") and shall deliver a notice (the "**Assignment Notice**") to such Seller of its intent to exercise or not exercise its right of assignment within five (5) days after delivery of the Founder Notice. To exercise its Assignee Right of Refusal, the Assignee must deliver a notice (the "**Assignee Notice**") to such Seller, the Company and the Founder within twenty (20) days after delivery of the Founder Notice of the Assignee's intent to exercise or not to exercise his, her or its Assignee Right of Refusal.
- Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Offered Shares to be purchased by the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee shall be the Offered Price. If the Offered Price includes consideration other than cash, the cash equivalent value of the non-cash consideration shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the Company in good faith, which determination will be binding upon the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee, if applicable, and the Seller, absent fraud or error. If the Offered Shares are to be Transferred by gift, bequest, devise or descent, the fair market value of the Offered Shares shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the Company in good faith, which will be binding upon the Company, the Founder, the Assignee, if applicable, and the Seller, absent fraud or error. Subject to compliance with applicable state and federal securities laws, the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee shall effect the purchase of all or any portion of the Offered Shares, including the payment of the Purchase Price, at the option of the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee (i) in cash (by check), (ii) by wire transfer, (iii) by cancellation of all or a portion of any outstanding indebtedness of the Seller to the Company (or, in the case of purchase by the Founder or the Assignee, to the Founder or the Assignee, respectively), or (iv) by any combination thereof. The closing of the purchase of any Offered Shares by the Company pursuant to the Right of First Refusal shall take place, and all payments from the Company shall have been delivered to the Seller, by the later of (i) the date specified in the Transfer Notice as intended date for the proposed sale or other Transfer or (ii) sixty (60) days after delivery of the Company Purchase Notice. The closing of the purchase of any Offered Shares by the Founder pursuant to the Secondary Right of Refusal shall take place, and all payments from the Founder shall have been delivered to the Seller, by not later than forty (40) days after delivery of the Founder Notice. The closing of the purchase of any Offered Shares by the Assignee pursuant to the Assignee Right of Refusal shall take place, and all payments from the Assignee shall have been delivered to the Seller, by not later than twenty (20) days after delivery of the Assignee Notice.

-18-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- Seller's Right to Transfer. If all of the Offered Shares to be Transferred are not purchased by the Company, the Founder and/or the Assignee as provided in this Section 4, then the Seller may Transfer such securities not purchased by the Company, the Founder and/or Assignee to that Proposed Transferee on the terms and conditions set forth in the Transfer Notice, provided that such sale or other Transfer is consummated within thirty (30) days after the later of (i) the earlier of (1) the delivery of the Founder Notice indicating an intent not to fully exercise the Secondary Right of Refusal and (2) 80 days after the Seller delivered the Transfer Notice to the Company and (ii) the earlier of the delivery of (1) the Assignee Notice indicating an intent not to fully exercise the Assignee Right of Refusal, (2) an Assignment Notice indicating the Company's intent not to exercise its right of assignment and (3) 100 days after the Seller delivered the Transfer Notice to the Company, and provided further that any such sale or other Transfer is effected in accordance with any applicable securities laws. If any securities described in the Transfer Notice are not Transferred to the Proposed Transferee within such period, or if the Seller proposes to change the price or other terms to make them more favorable to the Proposed Transferee, a new Transfer Notice shall be given to the Company, the Founder and the Assignee, and the Company, the Founder and the Assignee, if any, shall have a new Right of First Refusal, Secondary Right of Refusal, and Assignee Right of Refusal, respectively, before any Seller Shares may be sold or otherwise Transferred.
- (h) <u>Termination.</u> The provisions of this **Section 4** shall automatically terminate upon effectiveness of the Initial Public Offering.
- (i) <u>Transfer Void</u>. Any Transfer of Seller Shares not made in compliance with the requirements of this **Section 4** shall be null and void ab initio, shall not be recorded on the books of the Company or its transfer agent and shall not be recognized by the Company.

#### Section 5 Miscellaneous

Amendment. Except as expressly provided herein, neither this Agreement nor any 5.1 term hereof may be amended, waived, discharged or terminated other than by a written instrument referencing this Agreement and signed by the Company and the Holders holding a majority of the Registrable Securities; provided, however, that Holders purchasing shares of Series C-1 Preferred Stock in a Closing after the Initial Closing (each as defined in the Purchase Agreement) may become parties to this Agreement, by executing a counterpart of this Agreement without any amendment of this Agreement pursuant to this paragraph or any consent or approval of any other Holder; and provided, further, that the express rights of Elizabeth Holmes set forth in Section 2 (or Section 5.1) of this Agreement may not be adversely amended or waived in a different manner than the express rights hereunder of other Holders without the written consent of Elizabeth Holmes. Any such amendment, waiver, discharge or termination effected in accordance with this paragraph shall be binding upon each Holder and each future holder of all such securities of Holder. Each Holder acknowledges that by the operation of this paragraph, the holders of a majority of the Registrable Securities will have the right and power to diminish or eliminate all rights of such Holder under this Agreement.

-19-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- 5.2 *Notices*. All notices and other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid' or otherwise delivered by hand or by messenger addressed:
- (a) if to an Investor, at the Investor's address as shown in the Company's records, as may be updated in accordance with the provisions hereof;
- (b) if to any Holder, at such address as shown in the Company's records, or, until any such holder so furnishes an address to the Company, then to and at the address of the last holder of such shares for which the Company has contact information in its records;
- (c) if to the Company, one copy should be sent to each of Elizabeth Holmes and Valeska Pederson Hintz at Theranos, Inc., 1601 S. California, Palo Alto, CA 94304, or at such other address as the Company shall have furnished to the Investors, with copies to Katharine A. Martin, Esq., Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C., 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304.

Each such notice or other communication shall for all purposes of this Agreement be treated as effective or having been given when delivered if delivered personally, or, if sent by mail, at the earlier of its receipt or four days after the same has been deposited in a regularly maintained receptacle for the deposit of the United States mail, addressed and mailed as aforesaid.

- 5.3 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the internal laws of the State of Delaware as applied to agreements entered into among Delaware residents to be performed entirely within Delaware, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.
- 5.4 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement, and any and all rights, duties and obligations hereunder, shall not be assigned, transferred, delegated or sublicensed by any Investor without the prior written consent of the Company. Any attempt by an Investor without such permission to assign, transfer, delegate or sublicense any rights, duties or obligations that arise under this Agreement shall be void. Subject to the foregoing and except as otherwise provided herein, the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators of the parties hereto.
- 5.5 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the exhibits attached hereto, constitute the full and entire understanding and agreement among the parties with regard to the subjects hereof and supersede any prior agreements or understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 5.6 Delays or Omissions. Except as expressly provided herein, no delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to any party to this Agreement upon any breach or default of any other party under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or remedy of such non-defaulting party, nor shall it be construed to be a waiver of any such breach or default, or an acquiescence therein, or of or in any similar breach or default thereafter occurring, nor shall any waiver of any single breach or default be deemed a waiver of any other breach or default theretofore

-20-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

or thereafter occurring. Any waiver, permit, consent or approval of any kind or character on the part of any party of any breach or default under this Agreement, or any waiver on the part of any party of any provisions or conditions of this Agreement, must be in writing and shall be effective only to the extent specifically set forth in such writing. All remedies, either under this Agreement or by law, shall be cumulative and not alternative

- 5.7 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement becomes or is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, unenforceable or void, portions of such provision, or such provision in its entirety, to the extent necessary, shall be severed from this Agreement, and such court will replace such illegal, void or unenforceable provision of this Agreement with a valid and enforceable provision that will achieve, to the extent possible, the same economic, business and other purposes of the illegal, void or unenforceable provision. The balance of this Agreement shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 5.8 *Titles and Subtitles*. The titles and subtitles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement. All references in this Agreement to sections, paragraphs and exhibits shall, unless otherwise provided, refer to sections and paragraphs hereof and exhibits attached hereto.
- 5.9 *Counterparts.* This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be enforceable against the parties that execute such counterparts, and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- 5.10 Telecopy Execution and Delivery. A facsimile, telecopy or other reproduction of this Agreement may be executed by one or more parties hereto and delivered by such party by facsimile or any similar electronic transmission device pursuant to which the signature of or on behalf of such party can be seen. Such execution and delivery shall be considered valid, binding and effective for all purposes. At the request of any party hereto, all parties hereto agree to execute and deliver an original of this Agreement as well as any facsimile, telecopy or other reproduction hereof.
- 5.11 Jurisdiction; Venue. Each of the parties to this Agreement irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Delaware Court of Chancery (and if the Delaware Court of Chancery is unavailable, any state or federal court sitting in Wilmington, Delaware), as well as to the jurisdiction of all courts to which an appeal may be taken therefrom, in any suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement waives any defense of lack of personal jurisdiction or inconvenient forum to any suit, action, or proceeding brought in accordance with this paragraph. Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to waive any bond, surety, or other security that might be required of any other party with respect to any such suit, action, or proceeding, including any appeal thereof. Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to accept service of process by certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to such party at the address set forth in Section 5.2 hereof; provided, that nothing in this paragraph shall affect the right of any party to serve process in any other manner permitted by law. EACH OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT OTHER THAN THE COMPANY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN

-21-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

ANY SUIT, ACTION, OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

- 5.12 Further Assurances. Each party hereto agrees to execute and deliver, by the proper exercise of its corporate, limited liability company, partnership or other powers, all such other and additional instruments and documents and do all such other acts and things as may be necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 5.13 Termination Upon Change of Control. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, all rights represented under this Agreement (excluding any then-existing obligations) shall terminate upon (a) the acquisition of the Company by another entity by means of any transaction or series of related transactions to which the Company is party (including, without limitation, any stock acquisition, reorganization, merger or consolidation but excluding any sale of stock for capital raising purposes) other than a transaction or series of transactions in which the holders of the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior to such transaction continue to retain (either by such voting securities remaining outstanding or by such voting securities being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity), as a result of shares in the Company held by such holders prior to such transaction, at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Corporation or such surviving entity outstanding immediately after such transaction or series of transactions; or (b) a sale, lease or other conveyance of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company.
- 5.14 *Quarterly Board Meetings*. The Board of Directors of the Company shall meet at least quarterly, unless otherwise agreed by the Board of Directors.
- 5.15 *Conflict.* In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Amended Charter or the Company's Bylaws, the terms of the Amended Charter or the Company's Bylaws, as the case may be, will control.
- 5.16 *Costs of Enforcement*. If any party to this Agreement seeks to enforce its rights under, or in connection with this Agreement, or challenges the validity of this Agreement through legal proceedings, the non-prevailing party shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by the prevailing party.
- 5.17 Aggregation. All shares of Preferred Stock of the Company held or acquired by affiliated entities or persons of an Investor (including but not limited to: (i) a constituent partner or a retired partner of an Investor that is a partnership; (ii) a partner, subsidiary or other affiliate of an Investor that is a corporation; (iii) an immediate family member living in the same household, a descendant, or a trust therefor, in the case of an Investor who is an individual; or (iv) a member of an Investor that is a limited liability company) shall be aggregated together for the purpose of determining the availability of any rights under this Agreement which are triggered by the beneficial ownership of a threshold number of shares of the Company's capital stock.

-22-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

5.18 Prior Rights Agreement Superseded/Waiver. Pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Prior Agreement, the undersigned parties who are parties to such Prior Agreement hereby amend and restate the Prior Agreement to read in its entirety as set forth in this Agreement, all with the intent and effect that the Prior Agreement shall be hereby be terminated and entirely replaced and superseded by this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

-23-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

## EXHIBIT A

#### **SERIES C-1 INVESTORS**

**Investor** 

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

## EXHIBIT B

#### PRIOR INVESTORS

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

# Exhibit A-5

(See attached)

**Theranos Confidential** 

#### THERANOS, INC.

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED VOTING AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Voting Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of October [\_], 2013 by and among Theranos, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), the persons and entities listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (each a "Series C-1 Investor," and collectively the "Series C-1 Investors"), the persons and entities listed on Exhibit B attached hereto (each a "Prior Investor," and collectively the "Prior Investors"), and the person listed on Exhibit C hereto (the "Founder"). The Series C-1 Investors and the Prior Investors are referred to herein collectively as the "Investors." The Investors and the Founder are referred to herein collectively as the "Voting Parties"

WHEREAS, the Company, certain of the Series C-1 Investors, the Prior Investors and the Founder are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Voting Agreement dated as of July 1, 2010 (the "**Prior Agreement**");

WHEREAS, the Company proposes to sell additional shares of the Company's Series C-1 Preferred Stock to certain of the Series C-1 Investors pursuant to the Amended and Restated Series C-1 Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") of even date herewith (the "Financing");

WHEREAS, the undersigned Company, Prior Investors and the Founder desire to amend and restate the Prior Agreement to add additional Series C-1 Investors as parties and amend and restate the terms of the Prior Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition to the Financing, the Voting Parties have agreed to enter into this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, and other consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. **Shares**. During the term of this Agreement, the Voting Parties each agree to vote all shares of the Company's voting securities now or hereafter owned by them, excluding the Series Independent Preferred Stock (as defined in the Company's certificate of incorporation), whether beneficially or otherwise, or as to which they have voting power (the "Shares") in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

## 2. Board of Directors

(a) Voting. The Company does not currently intend to hold annual meetings of stockholders and instead intends to elect directors by written consent in lieu of an annual meeting of

-1-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

stockholders. During the term of this Agreement, each Voting Party agrees to vote all Shares or to have all Shares voted in such manner as may be necessary to elect (and maintain in office) as members of the Company's Board of Directors the following persons:

- (i) the Founder;
- (ii) when and as designated by the Founder, up to (5) five persons (collectively with the Founder, the "At-Large Founder Designees"), none of whom are currently designated; and
- (iii) the individuals designated by the Company's Board of Directors or by a majority of the holders of the Company's capital stock (the "Majority Designees", and together with the Founder and the At-Large Founder Designees, the "Designees").
- (b) By signing this Agreement, each Voting Party hereby ratifies and confirms, that the Company's Board of Directors is currently composed of the following members: Elizabeth Holmes, George Shultz, James N. Mattis, Gary Roughead, Richard Kovacevich, William Perry, Henry Kissinger, Samuel Nunn, and Sunny Balwani.
- (c) Removal. During the term of this Agreement, each Voting Party agrees to vote all Shares to ensure that no director elected pursuant to this Agreement may be removed from office other than for cause unless such removal is directed or approved in advance by the Founder. Upon the direction or approval of the Founder to remove any director in accordance with the preceding sentence, each Voting Party shall vote, or cause to be voted, all of its Shares in a manner to cause such director to be removed.
- 3. Waivers. Subject to applicable law, in the event that holders of a majority of the applicable class or classes or series of Company capital stock take action through a vote by written consent or at a meeting of stockholders, the Voting Parties hereby agree to waive and hereby do waive (with respect to such applicable class or classes or series of capital stock) rights to notice of such action taken under this Agreement or otherwise as to matters arising under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. **Termination**. This Agreement shall terminate upon the earlier of (i) the conversion of all outstanding shares of the Company's Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series C-1 Preferred Stock ("**Preferred Stock**") into Common Stock; (ii) a Change of Control Transaction; or (iii) (A) the agreement of the Founder, and (B) a majority-in-interest of the Voting Parties, acting together as a single class. "**Change of Control Transaction**" means either (a) the acquisition of the Company by another entity by means of any transaction or series of related transactions to which the Company is party (including, without limitation, any stock acquisition, reorganization, merger or consolidation but excluding any sale of stock for capital raising purposes) that results in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior

-2-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

thereto failing to represent immediately after such transaction or series of transactions (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or the entity that controls such surviving entity) a majority of the total voting power represented by the outstanding voting securities of the Company, such surviving entity or the entity that controls such surviving entity; or (b) a sale, lease or other conveyance of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company.

- 5. Additional Shares. In the event that subsequent to the date of this Agreement any shares or other securities (other than pursuant to a Change of Control Transaction) are issued on, or in exchange for, any of the Shares by reason of any stock dividend, stock split, consolidation of shares, reclassification or consolidation involving the Company, such shares or securities shall be deemed to be Shares for purposes of this Agreement.
- 6. **Restrictive Legend**. Each certificate representing any of the Shares subject to this Agreement shall be marked by the Company with a legend reading as follows:

"THE SHARES EVIDENCED HEREBY ARE SUBJECT TO A AMENDED AND RESTATED VOTING AGREEMENT (A COPY OF WHICH MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE ISSUER) AND BY ACCEPTING ANY INTEREST IN SUCH SHARES THE PERSON HOLDING SUCH INTEREST SHALL BE DEEMED TO AGREE TO AND SHALL BECOME BOUND BY ALL THE PROVISIONS OF SAID VOTING AGREEMENT."

Neither failure to cause the certificates representing the Shares to be marked with this restrictive legend nor failure to supply a copy of this Agreement shall affect the validity or enforceability of this Agreement.

#### 7. Miscellaneous

- (a) Certain Definitions. Shares "held" by a Voting Party shall mean any Shares directly or indirectly owned (of record or beneficially) by such Voting Party or as to which such Voting Party has voting power. "Vote" shall include any exercise of voting rights whether at an annual or special meeting or by written consent or in any other manner permitted by applicable law. A "majority-in-interest" of the Voting Parties shall mean a majority of the Common Stock (determined on an as-converted basis) then held by the Voting Parties.
- (b) *Notices*. All notices, requests, demands, consents, instructions or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and mailed, or delivered to each party as follows: (i) if to a Voting Party, at such Voting Party's address set forth in the Company's records, or at such other address as such Investor shall have furnished the Company in writing, or (ii) if to the Company, to each of Elizabeth Holmes and Valeska Pederson Hintz at Theranos, Inc.,

-3-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

1601 S. California Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94304, Phone: (650) 838-9292, or at such other address as the Company shall have furnished to the Voting Parties in writing, with copies to Katharine A. Martin, Esq., Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C., 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304. All such notices and communications will be deemed effective given the earlier of (i) when received, (ii) when delivered personally, (iii) one business day after being deposited with an overnight courier service of recognized standing or (iv) four days after being deposited in the U.S. mail, first class with postage prepaid. In the event of any conflict between the Company's books and records and this Agreement or any notice delivered hereunder, the Company's books and records will control absent fraud or error.

- (c) Successors and Assigns. The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators of the parties hereto. The Company shall not permit the transfer of any Shares on its books or issue a new certificate representing any Shares unless and until the person to whom such security is to be transferred shall have executed a written agreement pursuant to which such person becomes a party to this Agreement and agrees to be bound by all the provisions hereof as if such person was a Voting Party hereunder.
- (d) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the internal laws of the State of Delaware as applied to agreements entered into among Delaware residents to be performed entirely within Delaware, without regard to principles of conflicts of law. Each of the parties to this Agreement irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Delaware Court of Chancery (and if the Delaware Court of Chancery is unavailable, any state or federal court sitting in Wilmington, Delaware), as well as to the jurisdiction of all courts to which an appeal may be taken therefrom, in any suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement waives any defense of lack of personal jurisdiction or inconvenient forum to any suit, action, or proceeding brought in accordance with this paragraph. Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to waive any bond, surety, or other security that might be required of any other party with respect to any such suit, action, or proceeding, including any appeal thereof. Each of the parties to this Agreement agrees to accept service of process by certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to such party at the address set forth in Section 7(b) hereof; provided, that nothing in this paragraph shall affect the right of any party to serve process in any other manner permitted by law. EACH OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT OTHER THAN THE COMPANY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION, OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- (e) *Costs of Enforcement*. If any party to this Agreement seeks to enforce its rights under or in connection with this Agreement or challenges the validity of this Agreement through legal proceedings, the non-prevailing party shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by the prevailing party.

-4-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

- (f) *Titles and Subtitles*. The titles and subtitles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement. All references in this Agreement to sections, paragraphs and exhibits shall, unless otherwise provided, refer to sections and paragraphs hereof and exhibits attached hereto.
- (g) Further Assurances. Each party hereto agrees to execute and deliver, by the proper exercise of its corporate, limited liability company, partnership or other powers, all such other and additional instruments and documents and do all such other acts and things as may be necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (h) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits hereto constitute the full and entire understanding and agreement among the parties with regard to the subjects hereof and supersede any prior agreements or understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- Irrevocable Proxy and Power of Attorney. Each Voting Party hereby constitutes and appoints, with full power of substitution and re-substitution, as his or her proxy and grants a power of attorney to the Founder with respect to the matters set forth herein, including, without limitation, election and removal of persons as members of the Company's Board of Directors in accordance with this Agreement, and hereby authorizes the Founder to represent and vote all of such Voting Party's Shares in favor of the election or removal of persons as members of the Company's Board of Directors pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Each of the proxy and power of attorney granted in this paragraph is given in consideration of the agreements and covenants of the Company and each Voting Party in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and, as such, each is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable unless and until this Agreement terminates. Each Voting Party hereby revokes any and all previous proxies or powers of attorney with respect to the Shares and shall not hereafter, unless and until this Agreement terminates, purport to grant any other proxy or power of attorney with respect to the Shares, deposit the Shares into a voting trust, or enter into any agreement (other than this Agreement), arrangement, or understanding with any person, directly or indirectly, to vote, grant any proxy, or give instructions with respect to the voting of the Shares, in each case, with respect to any of the matters set forth herein.
- (j) Voting Agreement, Not Voting Trust. This Agreement is a voting agreement governed by Section 218(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, not a voting trust governed by Section 218(a)-(b) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and should be interpreted accordingly.
- (k) Specific Performance. It is agreed and understood that monetary damages would not adequately compensate an injured party for the breach of this Agreement by any party, that this Agreement shall be specifically enforceable, and that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement shall be the proper subject of a temporary or permanent injunction or restraining order.

-5-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

Further, each party hereto waives any claim or defense that there is an adequate remedy at law for such breach or threatened breach.

- (l) No Liability for Election of Designated Directors. No Voting Party shall have any liability for designating a director, for any act or omission by a designated director, or for voting for or the removal of a designated director in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.
- (m) Amendment. Except as expressly provided herein, neither this Agreement nor any term hereof may be amended, waived, discharged or terminated other than by a written instrument referencing this Agreement and signed by (i) the Company, (ii) the Founder and (iii) a majority-in-interest of the Voting Parties; provided, however, that Series C-1 Investors purchasing Shares under the Purchase Agreement after the Initial Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) may become parties to this Agreement without any amendment of this Agreement pursuant to this paragraph or any consent or approval of any other Voting Party. Any such amendment, waiver, discharge or termination effected in accordance with this paragraph shall be binding upon each Voting Party that has entered into this voting agreement. Each Voting Party acknowledges that by the operation of this paragraph, the Founder and the holders of a majority of the Shares held by the Investors will have the right and power to diminish or eliminate all rights of such Voting Party under this Agreement.
- (n) No Waiver. The failure or delay by a party to enforce any provision of this Agreement will not in any way be construed as a waiver of any such provision or prevent that party from thereafter enforcing any other provision of this Agreement. The rights granted both parties hereunder are cumulative and will not constitute a waiver of either party's right to assert any other legal remedy available to it.
- (o) Severability. If any provision of this Agreement becomes or is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, unenforceable or void, portions of such provision, or such provision in its entirety, to the extent necessary, shall be severed from this Agreement, and such court will replace such illegal, void or unenforceable provision of this Agreement with a valid and enforceable provision that will achieve, to the extent possible, the same economic, business and other purposes of the illegal, void or unenforceable provision. The balance of this Agreement shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (p) *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same agreement. Facsimile copies of signed signature pages will be deemed binding originals.
- (q) Aggregation. All shares of Preferred Stock of the Company held or acquired by affiliated entities or persons of an Investor (including but not limited to: (i) a constituent partner or a retired partner of an Investor that is a partnership; (ii) a parent, subsidiary or other affiliate of an Investor that is a corporation; (iii) an immediate family member living in the same household, a

-6-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

descendant, or a trust therefore, in the case of an Investor who is an individual; or (iv) a member of an Investor that is a limited liability company) shall be aggregated together for the purpose of determining the availability of any rights under this Agreement which are triggered by the beneficial ownership of a threshold number of shares of the Company's capital stock.

(r) Prior Agreement Superseded. Pursuant to Section 7(k) of the Prior Agreement, the undersigned parties who are parties to such Prior Agreement hereby amend and restate the Prior Agreement to read in its entirety as set forth in this Agreement, all with the intent and effect that the Prior Agreement shall be hereby be terminated and entirely replaced and superseded by this Agreement.

(signature page follows)

-7-

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

# EXHIBIT A

# **SERIES C-1 INVESTORS**

**Investor** 

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

# **EXHIBIT B**

# **PRIOR INVESTORS**

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

# **EXHIBIT C**

# **FOUNDER**

Elizabeth Holmes

THERANOS, INC. CONFIDENTIAL

# Exhibit B

(See attached)

**Theranos Confidential** 

# CHARTER FOR THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF

## THERANOS, INC.

## **Purpose**

This Executive Committee (the "Committee") of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Theranos, Inc. (the "Company") has been established by the Board and shall operate pursuant to this Charter for the purpose of providing certain day to day management and oversight duties, and to carry out such other duties as the Board may legally delegate to this Committee from time to time; *provided*, *that* the Committee shall maintain a system of reporting to the Board (which shall include, without limitation, the minutes described under "Minutes, Reports and Information" below) all such information necessary or appropriate to enable the Board to monitor and oversee the operations of the Committee and the Company and to remain informed of risks or problems requiring the attention of the Board.

## Membership

The Committee shall consist of a minimum of two (2) members who shall be members of the Board and shall be appointed by, and serve at the discretion of, the Board; *provided, however*, the Committee may consist of such other number of members if approved by the Board and in compliance with applicable law. If the Chairman of the Board is a member of the Committee, he or she shall also be the Chairman of the Committee. If the Chairman of the Board is not a member of the Committee, the Board shall designate any Chairman of the Committee, if one is to be designated.

#### Authority

The Committee shall have the authority to exercise all powers of the Board, excepting any power (i) that must be performed pursuant to applicable law by another committee of the Board, (ii) that cannot be delegated to a committee of the Board pursuant to applicable law, or (iii) that is detailed below in the list "Powers Reserved to the Board." Unless restricted by the certificate of incorporation or bylaws, the Committee may act via unanimous written consent. The Committee shall not delegate any of its authority. The Board retains the authority to amend or restate this Charter, and to modify or rescind the delegation of authority to this Committee.

#### Powers Reserved to the Board

Notwithstanding the general delegation of authority above, the Committee shall have no authority to cause the Company to take any of the following actions, which shall require the approval of the Board, though the Committee may recommend such actions to the Board for its approval:

Theranos Charter for Executive Committee of the Board (Draft Oct 7 v2 2013)\_(PALIB2\_6486231\_5)

- 1. authorize or approve distributions, dividends, the reacquisition of shares or the waiver or exercise of a right of first refusal on shares unless pursuant to a formula or method prescribed by the Board;
- 2. authorize or approve or propose to stockholders actions or proposals required by Delaware law to be approved by stockholders;
- 3. amend the certificate of incorporation;
- 4. adopt, amend or repeal the bylaws;
- 5. amend or repeal any resolution of the Board which by its express terms is not so amendable or repealable;
- 6. authorize or approve a plan of merger not requiring stockholder approval;
- 7. determine, authorize or approve compensation of executive officers and directors;
- 8. approve, ratify, confirm or otherwise consent to an interested party transaction;
- 9. establish procedures for or otherwise handle "whistle blower" complaints, including regarding accounting, internal accounting controls or auditing matters, and the confidential, anonymous submission by employees of concerns regarding questionable accounting or auditing matters.

## Meetings

Meetings shall be held at such times and places as determined by the Board and/or members of the Committee. The Committee shall establish its own meeting schedules and agenda, except when otherwise specifically requested by the Board.

## Minutes, Reports and Information

The Committee shall maintain written minutes of its meetings, including any resolutions that are within its authority or advisory resolutions which are subject to approval by the Board. The Committee shall provide such minutes to the Board prior to the Board's next meeting following such meeting of the Committee, and shall also provide the Board with any presentations and/or other documents or information that were considered at the Committee's meeting. The minutes of the Committee's meetings shall be filed with the minutes of the meetings of the Board.

The Committee shall keep the Board informed of any risks or problems requiring the attention of the Board, and the Committee shall otherwise keep the Board fully informed of all facts and circumstances necessary to enable the Board to appropriately fulfill its duties to monitor and oversee the operations of the Company. The Committee shall not take any actions to the extent that a majority of the members of the Committee determine that the taking of such actions would not be appropriate without informing the Board of relevant facts and circumstances prior to the taking of such action.

-2-

-3-